

REMEDIAL ACTION IMPLEMENTATION REPORT

FORMER ROBINSON'S CLEANERS 1036 4TH STREET BELOIT, WI 53511 BRRTS# 02-54-515602

October 31, 2019

Prepared By:

EnviroForensics LLC N16W23390 Stone Ridge Drive, Suite G Waukesha, WI 53188 Phone: (262) 290-4001 <u>www.enviroforensics.com</u>

Brian Kappen, PG Project Manager

Andrew D. Horwath, PE Senior Engineer



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SOII	L VAPOR EXTRACTION REMEDIATION SYSTEM	,
2.1	Design	
2.2	System Construction	
	2.2.1 Extraction Well Installation	
	2.2.2 Wellhead and Conveyance Piping Installation	
	2.2.3 Waste Management	
	2.2.4 Water Discharge Line Permitting and Installation	4
2.3	Mechanical System Components	
2.4	Operation and Maintenance (O&M)	
2.5	Performance Monitoring	

FIGURES

- 1 Site Layout Map
- 2 Typical Extraction Well Construction Diagram
- 3 Soil Vapor Extraction System Layout
- 4 SVE System Process and Instrumentation Diagram

APPENDICES

- Appendix A SVE System Installation Photographs
- Appendix B Waste Sample Laboratory Report
- Appendix C Waste Disposal Documentation
- Appendix D WPDES Permit Coverage Letter
- Appendix E Operation, Maintenance, and Monitoring Plan
- Appendix F SVE System Commissioning Laboratory Reports



CERTIFICATIONS

I, Andrew Horwath, hereby certify that I am a registered professional engineer in the State of Wisconsin, registered in accordance with the requirements of ch. A-E 4, Wis. Adm. Code; that this document has been prepared in accordance with the Rules of Professional Conduct in ch. A-E 8, Wis. Adm. Code; and that, to the best of my knowledge, all information contained in this document is correct and the document was prepared in compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code.

Senior Engineer, P.E. No. E-43831-6

Signature, title and P.E. number

I, Brian Kappen, hereby certify that I am a hydrogeologist as that term is defined in s. NR 712.03 (1), Wis. Adm. Code, am registered in accordance with the requirements of ch. GHSS 2, Wis. Adm. Code, or licensed in accordance with the requirements of ch. GHSS 3, Wis. Adm. Code, and that, to the best of my knowledge, all of the information contained in this document is correct and the document was prepared in compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code.

Project Manager

<u>10/31/2019</u> Date

P.E. stamp

Signature and title



1.0 INTRODUCTION

EnviroForensics LLC (EnviroForensics) has prepared this Remedial Action Implementation Report (Report) on behalf of RayChris, Inc. formerly d/b/a Robinson's Cleaners (Robinson's) located at 1036 North 4th Street, Beloit, Wisconsin (Site). This report has been prepared in accordance with Wisconsin Administrative Code (WAC) Chapter NR 724 and other associated State of Wisconsin Chapter NR 700 series rules. This Report follows submittal of the *Remedial Action Design Report*, dated September 27, 2017.

The Site encompasses approximately 0.7 acres and contains two slab-on-grade buildings. The main building on the north portion of the property occupies 4,551 square feet and is the location of the former dry cleaner. The second is an outbuilding located on the southern portion of the property occupying 1,500 square feet. The general layout of the Site, including Site features, and the surrounding area, is depicted on **Figure 1**. The Site consists of asphalt parking areas and the two buildings, as well as maintained grass areas and a gravel driveway that extends west to 5th Street.

Several contaminants present in the soil, groundwater, and soil vapor beneath the Site exceed Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) health-based standards and screening levels. The site investigation data indicate that the source of contamination is from undocumented, and likely incidental releases of tetrachloroethene (PCE) which occurred over time in the vicinity of the dry cleaning machine and the back receiving bay door. PCE releases from the sanitary sewer lateral have not been specifically identified; however, sanitary sewer laterals are notoriously leaky and the sewer extends east-west under the length of the Site building through an area of elevated PCE impacts in soil. The PCE migrated vertically through soil beneath the Site building, causing subsurface soil, groundwater and soil gas impacts. A PCE groundwater plume extends off-site approximately 500 feet downgradient to the south.



2.0 SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION REMEDIATION SYSTEM

Soil vapor extraction (SVE) has been designed and implemented to address contamination in the vadose zone resulting from the PCE release. The primary objective of SVE is to remove contaminant mass from unsaturated soil. SVE may provide the additional benefit of vapor intrusion mitigation at the Site building during operation. The SVE system may also treat shallow groundwater around the Site building as volatilization occurs at the water table.

2.1 Design

The SVE system is designed to extract soil vapor from the vadose zone and consists of five (5) extraction wells, below grade conveyance piping, and SVE mechanical components. The extraction wells were positioned around the perimeter of the building to limit disruption to current business operations inside the Site building while still achieving full vacuum coverage in the contaminated area under the building.

The results of an SVE pilot test performed in 2012 (and detailed in the *Remedial Action Design Report*) indicated an achievable radius of influence (ROI) of 55 feet at a vacuum of 12.5 inches of mercury (inHg). However, water intake was estimated to be approximately 0.5 gallons per minute (GPM). Therefore, the full-scale system is designed with a lower vacuum to minimize groundwater upwelling. The SVE system design parameters are as follows:

- Extraction rate of 375 standard cubic feet per minute (SCFM), or 75 SCFM per extraction well;
- Operating vacuum of 8 inHg; and
- ROI of 35 feet at each extraction well.

2.2 System Construction

The SVE system was constructed between November 2017 and August 2019, and consisted of the following activities:

- Extraction well installation;
- Wellhead and conveyance piping installation;
- Mechanical system connections and programming; and
- Water discharge piping installation.



2.2.1 Extraction Well Installation

Five (5) extraction wells were installed on November 27, 2017 using hollow-stem auger drilling methods. The extraction wells are constructed of 4-inch diameter schedule 40 PVC with 0.020-slotted screen from 3 to 6 feet below grade surface (bgs). A filter pack consisting of coarse sand was installed from 3 to 6 feet bgs. Hydrated bentonite chips were installed from 2.5 to 3 feet bgs, and 1.5 feet of bentonite-cement grout was installed above the bentonite chips. The wellheads are protected at the surface with 18-inch diameter flush-mount vaults set in a concrete pad. A typical extraction well construction diagram is shown on **Figure 2**.

2.2.2 Wellhead and Conveyance Piping Installation

Conveyance piping was installed to connect the extraction wells to the SVE equipment trailer staged on the west side of the Site building. The conveyance piping installation work was completed from November 30 through December 5, 2017. The conveyance lines consist of 4-inch diameter PVC pipe set in trenches approximately 42 inches below grade. The trenches were backfilled with compacted fill, followed by asphalt or topsoil at the surface to match the surrounding material. The extraction well and conveyance piping layout is depicted on **Figure 3**. Photographs taken during installation are provided in **Appendix A**.

The SVE system is designed to allow various operational configurations. As shown on **Figure 3**, individual conveyance lines extend to each extraction well. Butterfly valves installed at the system manifold allow for each extraction well to be individually disconnected from service. This design allows targeting of specific areas as the remediation progresses to maximize efficiency.

2.2.3 Waste Management

Approximately 84.45 tons of soil was excavated during extraction well installation and trenching activities and placed in 20-yard roll-off containers. EnviroForensics collected four (4) composite soil samples from the containers for analysis of total volatile organic compounds (VOCs) according to SW-846 Test Method 8260. The laboratory report associated with the samples is presented in **Appendix B**. The analytical results indicated that all soil could be managed as non-hazardous waste for disposal. Waste manifests and disposal tickets are included as **Appendix C**.



2.2.4 Water Discharge Line Permitting and Installation

During the system design process, EnviroForensics contacted the City of Beloit Wastewater Utility to inquire about discharging SVE system condensate to the sanitary sewer. The City replied with an application form and discharge limits for VOCs and other compounds. Previous groundwater monitoring results indicated that the concentrations of VOCs in the condensate would be well below the limits set by the City. Therefore, discharge to the sanitary sewer was incorporated into the system design.

However, during construction of the conveyance piping, a representative of the wastewater utility visited the Site and stated that discharge to the sanitary sewer would not be allowed regardless of the contaminant concentrations. As a contingency, a 2-inch diameter PVC discharge line was installed in the trench extending from the equipment trailer to SVE-2 for potential future use. Instead of a direct discharge, EnviroForensics installed two (2) 300-gallon tanks to increase water storage capacity. Observations during preliminary testing conducted in October 2018 indicated that the volume of water produced by the system would fill the tanks relatively quickly.

Therefore, EnviroForensics decided to pursue a permit for discharge to surface water. On December 12, 2018, EnviroForensics submitted a Notice of Intent to discharge contaminated groundwater from remedial action operations to the WDNR Bureau of Water Quality. Specifically, approval to discharge SVE system condensate to the storm sewer, and ultimately the Rock River, was requested. Coverage under Wisconsin Pollutant Discharge Elimination System General Permit No. WI-0046566-07-0 was granted in a letter dated January 7, 2019. A copy of the letter is presented in **Appendix D**.

The condensate discharge line consists of a 3-inch diameter buried PVC pipe from the storage tanks located on the north side of the SVE system trailer to a storm sewer catchment on the west edge of 4^{th} Street. The depth of the piping ranges from approximately one foot below grade at the system to three feet below grade at the outlet in the storm sewer catchment. The discharge line was installed by Pertzborn Plumbing and Fire Protection under a permit from the City of Beloit. The path of the discharge piping is shown on **Figure 3**. Discharge monitoring and reporting procedures are discussed in the Operation, Maintenance, and Monitoring Plan (**Appendix E**).



2.3 Mechanical System Components

The SVE mechanical equipment and controls were installed during spring 2018. The equipment is positioned on the west side of the Site building in a trailer-mounted enclosure. A chain-link fence was installed around the trailer for added security. The system includes the following equipment:

- Roots URAI 59 positive displacement blower;
- 20 HP 3-phase motor;
- 110-gallon air-water separator (AWS) tank with float switch assembly;
- Inlet filter;
- Vacuum relief valve;
- Exhaust silencer;
- 1.5 horsepower progressive cavity transfer pump;
- In-line digital turbine flow meter;
- Secondary water containment tanks (600-gallon total capacity) with high level switch;
- Alarm notification system.

Recovered vapors and condensate first go through the AWS tank. After the water and vapor have been separated, the SVE exhaust is discharged to the atmosphere. Water is pumped to storage tanks located outside of the trailer, then draining into the discharge line that leads to the storm sewer. A process and instrumentation diagram is presented on **Figure 4**.

2.4 Operation and Maintenance (O&M)

System startup and balancing occurred during the first two (2) weeks of September 2019. Initially, the SVE system will be operated for a period of one (1) year. After the first year of operation, the need for continued operation will be evaluated based on the rate and efficiency of chlorinated volatile organic compound (CVOC) mass removal.

Routine and periodic O&M of the SVE system will be required. O&M activities will include the following:

• Address system shutdowns or operational issues;



- Record operational parameters and vapor concentrations to evaluate efficiency:
 - Effluent CVOC vapor concentration by sample collection in vacuum canisters;
 - Total system run time;
 - o System vacuum;
 - Vacuum applied to each extraction well;
 - Vacuum at monitoring points;
 - o Exhaust flow rate;
 - Exhaust temperature; and
 - Condensate discharge volume.
- Inspect, maintain, and/or repair the following components as needed and recommended by the manufacturers:
 - Blower belts and pulleys;
 - Blower motor bearings and oil level;
 - o Blower inlet filter;
 - Dilution air filter;
 - System enclosure exhaust fan and heater;
 - o AWS float switches;
 - Sediment strainer;
 - Turbine flow meter.

An Operation, Maintenance, and Monitoring Plan is provided as Appendix E.

2.5 Performance Monitoring

The effectiveness of the SVE system is evaluated periodically by monitoring the subsurface vacuum influence and air emissions of target CVOCs. These activities are summarized below.

Samples of the SVE system air emissions are collected from a port in the exhaust stack and analyzed for select CVOCs to track mass removal; and to determine operational changes to optimize system performance. Performance monitoring is conducted in accordance with the following emissions testing schedule required under WAC Chapter 419.07:

- Once each day for the first three (3) days of system operation;
- Weekly for the next three (3) weeks; and
- Monthly thereafter.



A commissioning phase was completed to confirm that system emissions are below permitting thresholds. The results of the initial samples collected during the first three (3) days of system operation demonstrate that system emissions are below the following permitting thresholds that apply to SVE systems (WAC Chapters NR 406 and 407, respectively):

- Total VOC limit of 5.7 pounds per hour (lb/hr).
- PCE limits of 9.11 lb/hr and 301 pounds per year (lb/yr).

The laboratory reports associated with system commissioning are included in Appendix F.

Outdoor air samples were also collected during system startup to confirm that emissions do not affect air quality at adjacent properties or to tenants of the on-Site buildings. The ambient air standards are established in WAC Chapter NR 445. The samples were collected at the west Site boundary (i.e., toward the nearest residential properties), and south of the system in an area where building tenants park vehicles and store supplies. The air samples were collected in 6-liter vacuum canisters over a 24-hour period during the first full day of system operation. The compounds of concern were not detected in the outdoor air samples. The laboratory report is included in **Appendix F**.

Remediation performance, including calculations of mass removal rates and cumulative mass removed, will be reported on Remediation Site Operation, Maintenance, Monitoring & Optimization Reports (Form 4400-194). The reports will be prepared and submitted to WDNR semi-annually as required.



3.0 SUMMARY

The implemented remedial actions are designed to address VOC impacts in unconsolidated soil. Mass removal via SVE is in progress, and the system will be adjusted and operated to maximize efficiency. In addition, the SVE system has interrupted vapor transport mechanisms and has likely improved mitigation of the vapor exposure pathway in the Site building.



FIGURES











APPENDIX A

SVE System Installation Photographs



Beginning trench excavation on south side of building, facing northwest.



Trenches on south side of building, facing northwest.



Trench to SVE-4 and SVE-5 during backfilling, facing east.



SVE-3 and trench toward equipment trailer, facing northwest.



Conveyance lines near southwest corner of building, facing north.



Backfilling and compacting trenches with SVE-2 visible in background, facing northeast.



Conveyance line terminations and gravel pad for equipment trailer, facing south.



Typical extraction well vault in concrete pad.



Trench from SVE-3 with asphalt patch, facing northwest.



SVE equipment trailer in final position, facing east.



Conveyance piping connections to SVE equipment trailer (in progress), facing south.



Installation complete, including security fence and storage tanks, facing south.



Installation of water discharge piping, facing south from northwest corner of building.



Installation of water discharge piping, facing east from northwest corner of building.



APPENDIX B

Waste Sample Laboratory Report

Synergy Environmental Lab, INC.

1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631

KYLE HEIMSTEAD ENVIROFORENSICS 825 N. CAPITOL AVENUE INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46204

Report Date 30-Nov-17

Project Name FM Project # 615	R ROBIN 54 PO#201	SON'S CLEAN 7-1702	JERS	Invoice # E33967									
Lab Code50Sample ID61Sample MatrixSample Date	033967A 154-IDM- oil 1/28/2017	1									~ .		
		Result	Unit	LOD I	log d	il	Method	Ext Date	Run Date	Analyst	Code		
General General													
Solids Percent		90.9	%			1	5021		11/29/2017	NJC	1		
Organic													
VOC's													
Benzene		< 0.03	mg/kg	0.03	0.096	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
Bromobenzene		< 0.025	mg/kg	0.025	0.081	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
Bromodichloromethane	e	< 0.074	mg/kg	0.074	0.24	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
Bromoform		< 0.029	mg/kg	0.029	0.092	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
tert-Butylbenzene		< 0.026	mg/kg	0.026	0.084	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
sec-Butylbenzene		< 0.033	mg/kg	0.033	0.1	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
n-Butylbenzene		< 0.04	mg/kg	0.04	0.13	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
Carbon Tetrachloride		< 0.016	mg/kg	0.016	0.053	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
Chlorobenzene		< 0.013	mg/kg	0.013	0.04	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
Chloroethane		< 0.091	mg/kg	0.091	0.29	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
Chloroform		< 0.035	mg/kg	0.035	0.11	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
Chloromethane		< 0.076	mg/kg	0.076	0.24	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
2-Chlorotoluene		< 0.015	mg/kg	0.015	0.047	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
4-Chlorotoluene		< 0.018	mg/kg	0.018	0.057	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
1,2-Dibromo-3-chlorop	propane	< 0.058	mg/kg	0.058	0.18	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
Dibromochloromethane	e	< 0.025	mg/kg	0.025	0.079	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
1,4-Dichlorobenzene		< 0.037	mg/kg	0.037	0.12	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
1,3-Dichlorobenzene		< 0.037	mg/kg	0.037	0.12	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
1,2-Dichlorobenzene		< 0.028	mg/kg	0.028	0.088	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
Dichlorodifluorometha	ne	< 0.048	mg/kg	0.048	0.15	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
1,2-Dichloroethane		< 0.038	mg/kg	0.038	0.12	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
1,1-Dichloroethane		< 0.034	mg/kg	0.034	0.11	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
1,1-Dichloroethene		< 0.022	mg/kg	0.022	0.069	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene		< 0.032	mg/kg	0.032	0.1	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
trans-1,2-Dichloroether	ne	< 0.028	mg/kg	0.028	0.09	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		

Project NameFMR ROBINSON'S CLEANERSProject #6154 PO#2017-1702

 Lab Code
 5033967A

 Sample ID
 6154-IDM-1

 Sample Matrix
 Soil

Sample MatrixSoilSample Date11/28/2017

Result	Unit	LOD 1	LOQ D	il	Method	Ext Date	Run Date	Analyst	Code
< 0.035	mg/kg	0.035	0.11	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
< 0.025	mg/kg	0.025	0.079	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
< 0.022	mg/kg	0.022	0.068	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
< 0.039	mg/kg	0.039	0.12	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
< 0.01	mg/kg	0.01	0.032	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
< 0.023	mg/kg	0.023	0.072	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
< 0.035	mg/kg	0.035	0.11	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
< 0.085	mg/kg	0.085	0.27	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
< 0.034	mg/kg	0.034	0.11	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
< 0.029	mg/kg	0.029	0.093	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
< 0.15	mg/kg	0.15	0.46	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
< 0.05	mg/kg	0.05	0.16	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
< 0.094	mg/kg	0.094	0.3	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
< 0.033	mg/kg	0.033	0.1	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
< 0.028	mg/kg	0.028	0.88	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
< 0.028	mg/kg	0.028	0.09	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
2.08	mg/kg	0.032	0.1	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
< 0.032	mg/kg	0.032	0.1	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
< 0.064	mg/kg	0.064	0.2	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
< 0.066	mg/kg	0.066	0.21	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
< 0.03	mg/kg	0.03	0.96	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
< 0.033	mg/kg	0.033	0.11	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
< 0.041	mg/kg	0.041	0.13	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
< 0.041	mg/kg	0.041	0.13	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
< 0.025	mg/kg	0.025	0.08	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
< 0.032	mg/kg	0.032	0.1	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
< 0.019	mg/kg	0.019	0.062	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
< 0.072	mg/kg	0.072	0.23	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
< 0.044	mg/kg	0.044	0.14	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
100	Rec %			1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
99	Rec %			1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
116	Rec %			1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
100	Rec %			1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
	Result < 0.035	Result Unit < 0.035 mg/kg < 0.025 mg/kg < 0.022 mg/kg < 0.039 mg/kg < 0.039 mg/kg < 0.023 mg/kg < 0.023 mg/kg < 0.023 mg/kg < 0.035 mg/kg < 0.035 mg/kg < 0.035 mg/kg < 0.034 mg/kg < 0.029 mg/kg < 0.029 mg/kg < 0.05 mg/kg < 0.05 mg/kg < 0.028 mg/kg < 0.031 mg/kg < 0.032 mg/kg < 0.041 mg/kg < 0.041 mg/kg < 0.019 mg/kg < 0.072 mg/kg < 0.072	ResultUnitLOD< 0.035	ResultUnitLODLOQDi< 0.035	ResultUnitLODLOQDil< 0.035	ResultUnitLODLOQDilMethod< 0.035	Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date < 0.035	ResultUnitLODLOQDilMethodExt DateRun Date< 0.035	ResultUnitLODLODD/OD/OMethodExt DateRun DateAnalyst< 0.035

Project NameFProject #6	FMR ROBINSON'S CLEANERS 6154 PO#2017-1702							Invoice # E33967					
Lab Code Sample ID Sample Matrix Sample Date	5033967B 6154-IDM- Soil 11/28/2017	-2											
		Result	Unit	LOD	LOQ I	Dil	Method	Ext Date	Run Date	Analyst	Code		
General													
General													
Solids Percent		86.2	%			1	5021		11/29/2017	NJC	1		
Organic													
VOC's													
Benzene		< 0.03	mg/kg	0.03	0.096	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
Bromobenzene		< 0.025	mg/kg	0.025	0.081	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
Bromodichlorometh	ane	< 0.074	mg/kg	0.074	0.24	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
Bromoform		< 0.029	mg/kg	0.029	0.092	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
tert-Butylbenzene		< 0.026	mg/kg	0.026	0.084	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
sec-Butylbenzene		< 0.033	mg/kg	0.033	0.1	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
n-Butylbenzene		< 0.04	mg/kg	0.04	0.13	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
Carbon Tetrachlorid	le	< 0.016	mg/kg	0.016	0.053	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
Chlorobenzene		< 0.013	mg/kg	0.013	0.04	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
Chloroethane		< 0.091	mg/kg	0.091	0.29	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
Chloroform		< 0.035	mg/kg	0.035	0.11	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
Chloromethane		< 0.076	mg/kg	0.076	0.24	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
2-Chlorotoluene		< 0.015	mg/kg	0.015	0.047	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
4-Chlorotoluene		< 0.018	mg/kg	0.018	0.057	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
1,2-Dibromo-3-chlo	ropropane	< 0.058	mg/kg	0.058	0.18	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
Dibromochlorometh	ane	< 0.025	mg/kg	0.025	0.079	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
1,4-Dichlorobenzen	e	< 0.037	mg/kg	0.037	0.12	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
1,3-Dichlorobenzen	e	< 0.037	mg/kg	0.037	0.12	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
1,2-Dichlorobenzen	e	< 0.028	mg/kg	0.028	0.088	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
Dichlorodifluorome	thane	< 0.048	mg/kg	0.048	0.15	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
1,2-Dichloroethane		< 0.038	mg/kg	0.038	0.12	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
1,1-Dichloroethane		< 0.034	mg/kg	0.034	0.11	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
1,1-Dichloroethene		< 0.022	mg/kg	0.022	0.069	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
cis-1,2-Dichloroethe	ene	< 0.032	mg/kg	0.032	0.1	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
trans-1,2-Dichloroe	thene	< 0.028	mg/kg	0.028	0.09	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
1,2-Dichloropropan	e	< 0.035	mg/kg	0.035	0.11	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
1,3-Dichloropropan	e	< 0.025	mg/kg	0.025	0.079	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
trans-1,3-Dichlorop	ropene	< 0.022	mg/kg	0.022	0.068	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
cis-1,3-Dichloropro	pene	< 0.039	mg/kg	0.039	0.12	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
Di-isopropyl ether		< 0.01	mg/kg	0.01	0.032	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
EDB (1,2-Dibromo	ethane)	< 0.023	mg/kg	0.023	0.072	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
Ethylbenzene		< 0.035	mg/kg	0.035	0.11	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
Hexachlorobutadier	e	< 0.085	mg/kg	0.085	0.27	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
Isopropylbenzene		< 0.034	mg/kg	0.034	0.11	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
p-Isopropyltoluene		< 0.029	mg/kg	0.029	0.093	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
Methylene chloride		< 0.15	mg/kg	0.15	0.46	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
Methyl tert-butyl etl	ner (MTBE)	< 0.05	mg/kg	0.05	0.16	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
Naphthalene		< 0.094	mg/kg	0.094	0.3	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
n-Propylbenzene		< 0.033	mg/kg	0.033	0.1	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroe	ethane	< 0.028	mg/kg	0.028	0.88	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroe	ethane	< 0.028	mg/kg	0.028	0.09	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
Tetrachloroethene		1.54	mg/kg	0.032	0.1	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
Toluene		< 0.032	mg/kg	0.032	0.1	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
1,2,4-Trichlorobenz	ene	< 0.064	mg/kg	0.064	0.2	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
1,2,3-Trichlorobenz	ene	< 0.066	mg/kg	0.066	0.21	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		
1,1,1-Trichloroetha	ne	< 0.03	mg/kg	0.03	0.96	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1		

Project NameFMR ROBINSON'S CLEANERSProject #6154 PO#2017-1702

Invoice # E33967

 Lab Code
 5033967B

 Sample ID
 6154-IDM-2

 Sample Matrix
 Soil

 Sample Date
 11/28/2017

1											
	Result	Unit	LOD	LOQ D	il	Method	Ext Date	Run Date	Analyst	Code	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	< 0.033	mg/kg	0.033	0.11	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1	
Trichloroethene (TCE)	< 0.041	mg/kg	0.041	0.13	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1	
Trichlorofluoromethane	< 0.041	mg/kg	0.041	0.13	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	< 0.025	mg/kg	0.025	0.08	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	< 0.032	mg/kg	0.032	0.1	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1	
Vinyl Chloride	< 0.019	mg/kg	0.019	0.062	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1	
m&p-Xylene	< 0.072	mg/kg	0.072	0.23	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1	
o-Xylene	< 0.044	mg/kg	0.044	0.14	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1	
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane	98	Rec %			1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1	
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	98	Rec %			1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1	
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene	119	Rec %			1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1	
SUR - Toluene-d8	103	Rec %			1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1	
Project NameFProject #6	MR ROBIN 154 PO#201	SON'S CLEAI 7-1702	NERS Invoice # E33967								
---	--	-----------------------	-----------------------	-------	-------	-----	--------	----------	------------	---------	------
Lab Code Sample ID Sample Matrix Sample Date	5033967C 6154-IDM-3 Soil 11/28/2017	3									
		Result	Unit	LOD	LOQ I	Dil	Method	Ext Date	Run Date	Analyst	Code
General											
General											
Solids Percent		85.0	%			1	5021		11/29/2017	NJC	1
Organic											
VOC's											
Benzene		< 0.03	mg/kg	0.03	0.096	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
Bromobenzene		< 0.025	mg/kg	0.025	0.081	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
Bromodichlorometha	ane	< 0.074	mg/kg	0.074	0.24	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
Bromoform		< 0.029	mg/kg	0.029	0.092	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
tert-Butylbenzene		< 0.026	mg/kg	0.026	0.084	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
sec-Butylbenzene		< 0.033	mg/kg	0.033	0.1	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
n-Butylbenzene		< 0.04	mg/kg	0.04	0.13	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
Carbon Tetrachloride	e	< 0.016	mg/kg	0.016	0.053	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
Chlorobenzene		< 0.013	mg/kg	0.013	0.04	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
Chloroethane		< 0.091	mg/kg	0.091	0.29	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
Chloromothene		< 0.035	mg/kg	0.035	0.11	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CIR	1
2 Chlorotoluene		< 0.076	mg/kg	0.076	0.24	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CIR	1
4-Chlorotoluene		< 0.013	mg/kg	0.013	0.047	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CIR	1
1.2-Dibromo-3-chlor	opropane	< 0.018	mg/kg	0.018	0.18	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CIR	1
Dibromochlorometha	ane	< 0.025	mg/kg	0.025	0.079	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	•	< 0.037	mg/kg	0.037	0.12	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene		< 0.037	mg/kg	0.037	0.12	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	•	< 0.028	mg/kg	0.028	0.088	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
Dichlorodifluoromet	hane	< 0.048	mg/kg	0.048	0.15	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
1,2-Dichloroethane		< 0.038	mg/kg	0.038	0.12	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
1,1-Dichloroethane		< 0.034	mg/kg	0.034	0.11	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
1,1-Dichloroethene		< 0.022	mg/kg	0.022	0.069	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethe	ne	< 0.032	mg/kg	0.032	0.1	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
trans-1,2-Dichloroet	hene	< 0.028	mg/kg	0.028	0.09	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
1,2-Dichloropropane		< 0.035	mg/kg	0.035	0.11	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
1,3-Dichloropropane	;	< 0.025	mg/kg	0.025	0.079	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
trans-1,3-Dichloropr	opene	< 0.022	mg/kg	0.022	0.068	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CIR	1
Di isopropul ether	ene	< 0.039	mg/kg	0.039	0.12	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CIR	1
EDB (1.2-Dibromoe	thane)	< 0.01	mg/kg	0.01	0.032	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CIR	1
Ethylbenzene	(mane)	< 0.025	mg/kg	0.025	0.072	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CIR	1
Hexachlorobutadien		< 0.085	mg/kg	0.085	0.27	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
Isopropylbenzene		< 0.034	mg/kg	0.034	0.11	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
p-Isopropyltoluene		< 0.029	mg/kg	0.029	0.093	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
Methylene chloride		< 0.15	mg/kg	0.15	0.46	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
Methyl tert-butyl eth	er (MTBE)	< 0.05	mg/kg	0.05	0.16	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
Naphthalene		< 0.094	mg/kg	0.094	0.3	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
n-Propylbenzene		< 0.033	mg/kg	0.033	0.1	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroe	thane	< 0.028	mg/kg	0.028	0.88	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroe	thane	< 0.028	mg/kg	0.028	0.09	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
Tetrachloroethene		0.162	mg/kg	0.032	0.1	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
Toluene		< 0.032	mg/kg	0.032	0.1	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenze	ene	< 0.064	mg/kg	0.064	0.2	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenze	ene	< 0.066	mg/kg	0.066	0.21	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
1,1,1-Trichloroethan	e	< 0.03	mg/kg	0.03	0.96	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1

Project NameFMR ROBINSON'S CLEANERSProject #6154 PO#2017-1702

Invoice # E33967

Lab Code	5033967C
Sample ID	6154-IDM-3
Sample Matrix	Soil
Sample Date	11/28/2017

	•									
	Result	Unit	LOD 1	loq d	il	Method	Ext Date	Run Date	Analyst	Code
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	< 0.033	mg/kg	0.033	0.11	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
Trichloroethene (TCE)	< 0.041	mg/kg	0.041	0.13	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
Trichlorofluoromethane	< 0.041	mg/kg	0.041	0.13	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	< 0.025	mg/kg	0.025	0.08	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	< 0.032	mg/kg	0.032	0.1	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
Vinyl Chloride	< 0.019	mg/kg	0.019	0.062	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
m&p-Xylene	< 0.072	mg/kg	0.072	0.23	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
o-Xylene	< 0.044	mg/kg	0.044	0.14	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
SUR - Toluene-d8	103	Rec %			1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	101	Rec %			1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene	118	Rec %			1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane	101	Rec %			1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1

Project NameFMProject #61	AR ROBINS 54 PO#201	SON'S CLEAI 7-1702	NERS	ERS Invoice # E33967							
Lab Code5Sample ID6Sample Matrix5Sample Date1	5033967D 5154-IDM-4 Soil 11/28/2017	1									
		Result	Unit	LOD	LOQ I	Dil	Method	Ext Date	Run Date	Analyst	Code
General											
General											
Solids Percent		84.8	%			1	5021		11/29/2017	NJC	1
Organic											
VOC's											
Benzene		< 0.03	mg/kg	0.03	0.096	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
Bromobenzene		< 0.025	mg/kg	0.025	0.081	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
Bromodichloromethar	ne	< 0.074	mg/kg	0.074	0.24	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
Bromoform		< 0.029	mg/kg	0.029	0.092	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
tert-Butylbenzene		< 0.026	mg/kg	0.026	0.084	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
sec-Butylbenzene		< 0.033	mg/kg	0.033	0.1	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
n-Butylbenzene		< 0.04	mg/kg	0.04	0.13	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
Carbon Tetrachloride		< 0.016	mg/kg	0.016	0.053	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
Chlorobenzene		< 0.013	mg/kg	0.013	0.04	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
Chloroethane		< 0.091	mg/kg	0.091	0.29	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
Chloroform		< 0.035	mg/kg	0.035	0.11	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
Chloromethane		< 0.076	mg/kg	0.076	0.24	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
2-Chlorotoluene		< 0.015	mg/kg	0.015	0.047	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
4-Chlorotoluene		< 0.018	mg/kg	0.018	0.057	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloro	propane	< 0.058	mg/kg	0.058	0.18	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
Dibromocnioromethai	ne	< 0.025	mg/kg	0.025	0.079	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CIR	1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene		< 0.037	mg/kg	0.037	0.12	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CIR	1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene		< 0.037	mg/kg	0.037	0.12	1	8200B		11/30/2017	CIR	1
Dichlorodifluorometh	200	< 0.028	mg/kg	0.028	0.088	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CIR	1
1.2-Dichloroethane	and	< 0.048	mg/kg	0.048	0.13	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CIR	1
1,2-Dichloroethane		< 0.034	mg/kg	0.038	0.12	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CIR	1
1,1-Dichloroethene		< 0.034	mg/kg	0.034	0.069	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CIR	1
cis-1.2-Dichloroethen	e	< 0.022	mø/kø	0.032	0.00	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CIR	1
trans-1.2-Dichloroeth	ene	< 0.028	mg/kg	0.028	0.09	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
1.2-Dichloropropane		< 0.035	mg/kg	0.035	0.11	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
1,3-Dichloropropane		< 0.025	mg/kg	0.025	0.079	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
trans-1,3-Dichloropro	pene	< 0.022	mg/kg	0.022	0.068	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
cis-1,3-Dichloroprope	ene	< 0.039	mg/kg	0.039	0.12	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
Di-isopropyl ether		< 0.01	mg/kg	0.01	0.032	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
EDB (1,2-Dibromoeth	nane)	< 0.023	mg/kg	0.023	0.072	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
Ethylbenzene		< 0.035	mg/kg	0.035	0.11	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
Hexachlorobutadiene		< 0.085	mg/kg	0.085	0.27	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
Isopropylbenzene		< 0.034	mg/kg	0.034	0.11	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
p-Isopropyltoluene		< 0.029	mg/kg	0.029	0.093	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
Methylene chloride		< 0.15	mg/kg	0.15	0.46	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
Methyl tert-butyl ethe	r (MTBE)	< 0.05	mg/kg	0.05	0.16	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
Naphthalene		< 0.094	mg/kg	0.094	0.3	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
n-Propylbenzene		< 0.033	mg/kg	0.033	0.1	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroeth	nane	< 0.028	mg/kg	0.028	0.88	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroeth	nane	< 0.028	mg/kg	0.028	0.09	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
Tetrachloroethene		0.93	mg/kg	0.032	0.1	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
Toluene		< 0.032	mg/kg	0.032	0.1	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzen	ie	< 0.064	mg/kg	0.064	0.2	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
1,2,3-1 mcniorobenzen	IC	< 0.000	mg/kg	0.066	0.21	1	0200B		11/30/2017	CIR	1
1,1,1-111CHIOTOethane		< 0.05	mg/kg	0.03	0.90	1	0200D		11/30/2017	CIK	1

Project Name Proiect # 6	FMR ROBIN 5154 PO#202	ISON'S CLEAN 17-1702	NERS	Invoice # E33967							
Lab Code Sample ID Sample Matrix	5033967D 6154-IDM- Soil	-4									
Sample Date	11/28/2017	,									
		Result	Unit	LOD	LOQ D	il	Method	Ext Date	Run Date	Analyst	Code
1,1,2-Trichloroetha	ne	< 0.033	mg/kg	0.033	0.11	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
Trichloroethene (T	CE)	< 0.041	mg/kg	0.041	0.13	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
Trichlorofluoromet	hane	< 0.041	mg/kg	0.041	0.13	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
1,2,4-Trimethylben	zene	< 0.025	mg/kg	0.025	0.08	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
1,3,5-Trimethylben	zene	< 0.032	mg/kg	0.032	0.1	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
Vinyl Chloride		< 0.019	mg/kg	0.019	0.062	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
m&p-Xylene		< 0.072	mg/kg	0.072	0.23	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
o-Xylene		< 0.044	mg/kg	0.044	0.14	1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
SUR - Toluene-d8		104	Rec %			1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloro	bethane-d4	102	Rec %			1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
SUR - 4-Bromoflue	orobenzene	118	Rec %			1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1
SUR - Dibromofluc	oromethane	98	Rec %			1	8260B		11/30/2017	CJR	1

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ

1

LOD Limit of Detection

LOQ Limit of Quantitation

Code Comment

Laboratory QC within limits.

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are adjusted for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field.

Authorized Signature

Michaelflul

Lab ID 4	<u>PC</u>	D#9	1017	170	32			Syr	ieić	9	y						F	Pag	e	1	of	1	_			
Account No. :		Our	ate No :				Enviro	onme	ntal	L	ab	2	In	C		ſ		1040	Sa	mp	le H	land	lling	Re	ques	t
Project #: /i </td <td></td> <td>Grad</td> <td></td> <td>in the second</td> <td></td> <td>-</td> <td>1000</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>7</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>(BL</td> <td>X F</td> <td>Rus</td> <td>h A</td> <td>naly</td> <td>/SiS</td> <td>Date</td> <td>Re</td> <td>quire</td> <td>$\frac{11/30}{11/30}$</td>		Grad		in the second		-	1000					7					(BL	X F	Rus	h A	naly	/SiS	Date	Re	quire	$\frac{11/30}{11/30}$
Sampler (chapter)	1.1/	In		_			1990	Prospect C 0-830-2455	• FAX 920-7	, w	-063	1					1			cop	No	rma	I Tur	n Ai	round	
Project (Name / Loc	nation): Engine	P	h	2	<u></u>		6 1 9			T		Inal	velo	Por		L	- 107	_		_				Othe		lucio
Reports To: D	u . /u	Kg	DINAG	Inve	Clea	ners	1 Bellait	1		-	ГÍ	Anai	y 515	nec	lues	steu	T	T	T	T			1	June	r Ana	lysis
Company Co.	Rappen / K.	Heim	stead	Con		_			1																	
Address	o rotensics, L	LC	200	Con	inpany					-								20	3							
Address UIG L	123390 Sta	re Rid	herr	Add	ress			-		95)	95)						IN	00								
City State Zip W.	achesha, u	1 5	3188	City	State Z	ip		-		Sep	Sep	L				=	HALE		42.2		0					
Phone (3(7)	772-7870			Pho	ne	_		-		0BO	GRO		SE	\$270)		802	H	DEN	PAS	3260)	TAL					PID
FAX		1		FAX	(-	1 pov	Mod (TT W	SRE/	PA 8		(EPA	+ NA		N (E	PA	A ME					FID
Lab I.D.	Sample I.D.	Colle Date	ection Time	Comp	Grab	Filtered Y/N	No. of Containers	Sample Type (Matrix)*	Preservation	DRO (A	GRO (I	LEAD	OIL & O	PAH (E	PCB	PVOC	PVOC	SULFA	VOCD	VOC (E	8-RCR					
5033967A	6154- IDM-1	11/28	ISIS	×		N	2	5	MeOH			_				_				X						
15	6154-IDM-2	11/98	1520	×	1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	N	2	S	MeOH	-				1000	hearing	1		1.100		X	-		and a	-		
D	6154-JDM-4	11/28	1530	X	- 12	N	2	5	MeOH		++	-	+			-	+	+	+	X		-		+		
		100	1-0-	-		N		9	procer													7				
		18						-				-					-		-							
			-							-	\vdash	+	-			+	+	+	+	-	-	1	+	-		-
										1		-				1	+	+	1		-		-	+		
			100																							
Comments/Spec	ial Instructions (*\$	specity	ground	lwater '	'GW", I	Drinking V	vater "DW", W	/aste Water	"WW", Soil "S"	', AI	r "A"	, Oil,	Slu	dge	etc.))										
Sample Integrity Meth Tem	 To be complete tod of Shipment: p. of Temp. Blank 	ed by re	°C On l	lab.	Reli	nquished B	By: (sign)		Time 600	1	Date	17	Rec	eiveo	l By:	(sig	n)						T 	'ime		Date
Tem Cooler seal inta	p. of Temp. Blank ct upon receipt: 2	C Ye	s	No	Rec	eived in La	boratory By:	Stend	Inor			_		-			Tim	ne:	8	00	,		Di	ate:	1/29	17



APPENDIX C

Waste Disposal Documentation



Deer Track Park Landfill N6756 Waldmann Lane Watertown, WI, 53094 Ph: (920) 699-3475

14377294 Original Ticket# 521339

Customer Name WMJNSVLEHLG WM JANESVILLE RO Ticket Date 12/01/2017	Carrier WM JANESVILLE RD WM - JANESVILLE Vehicle# 409584 Volume
Payment Type Credit Account	Container
Manual Ticket#	Driver
Hauling Ticket#	Check#
Route	Billing # 0000749
State Waste Code A-24-06	Gen EPA ID
Manifest 120117A	
Destination	Grid
PO	
Profile V128333W1 (VOC Impacted Soil	(WM012A))
Genérator 136-FORMERROBIN1036 FORMER RO	BINSONS ČLEANERS

	Tíme	Scale	Operator	Inbound	Gross	65900 1
In	12/01/2017 13:26:04	Scale	asimon		Tare	34580 1
Out	12/01/2017 13:39:41	Scale	asimon		Net	31320 1
					Tons	15.6

Comments

Product	LD%	Qty DOM	Rate	Tax	Amount	Origin
1 Spwaste	YOC-Tons-5 100	15.66 Tons				
	\square	1945年7月1日				
	A					
	$\left(\right) /$					
					Total Tax	
03WM-N					otal licket	

×		I-HAZAF	RDO	US	MA	NIF	ES	F ,	
	NON-HAZARDOUS MANIFEST	or's US EPA ID No.	Manifest Doc	No.	2. Page 1 c	f /	201	17A	ł
	3. Generator's Mailing Address: EnviroForensics, LLC N16 W23390 Stone Ridge Dr., Suite G Waukesha W 53188	Generator's Site Address Former Robinsons 1036 4th Street Beloit WI 53511	i (If different than i Cleaners	nalling):	A. Manifes WI	t Number VINA B. State (401 Generator's	158 10	4
	4. Generator's Phone (209) 390-9814 5. Transporter 1 Company Name	6. US E	PA ID Number		C. State Tr D. Transpo	ansporter's li orter's Phone	D	K radesa	
	7. Transporter 2 Company Name	8. US E	PA ID Number		E. State Tr F. Transpo	ansporter's II rter's Phone)		APRESSA
3	9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address Deer Track Park Landfill N6756 Waldmann Ln.	10. 051	EPA ID Number	r 3	G. State Fa H. State Fa	cility ID cility Phone	920-69	9-3475	01000000
	Watertown, WI 53094								
	11. Description of Waste Materials		12 C No.	ontainers Type	13. Total Quantity	14. Unit Wt./Vol.	I. Mi	sc. Comment	(5
G E N	a. VOC Impacted Soil (WM012A)		1	zcyd	15.66	101	V		
R	WM Profile # V128333WI				的影响意				
T O R	D. WM Profile # C.		635722	0 100100.091	Sec.		19935-6444	userik.	
	WM Profile #		1000000		2 法公路主动的公司	2 March Rolls	BORT TO AND	(a)(a)(a)	140927
	d.								
3	WM Profile #			2、 经济公司	and Alassa		O.H.B.W.	2.757.755	
	J. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Ab	oove	K. UISP	osal Location	n			_	
	BILL TO:		Cell				Level		
	15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional In	formation							
ġ	Purchase Order # 2017 - 1750	EMERGENCY	CONTACT / PHON	ENO.:	Kyle Hei	mstead (2	09) 390-9	814	
	16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATE: I hereby certify that the above-described materials securately described, classified and packaged and	s are not hazardous wastes as a	defined by CFR	Part 261 or	any applicable	e state law, h lations	ave been fu	lly and	
2	Printed Name	Signature "9"	behalf of		<u> </u>		Month	Day	Year
т	17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of	Materials		/=	1		112	01	12
R A N S P	Printed Name ACY BM AKMEY 18. Transporter 2 Altropular generation for the second	Signature	ry/	Bul	Kny	r	Month 792	Day DI	Year 17
O R T E R	Printed Name	Signature	<i>μ</i>		1		Month	Day	Year
FACI	19. Certificate of Final Treatment/Disposal I certify, on behalf of the above listed treatment fa applicable laws, regulations, permits and licenses of	acility, that to the best of my k on the dates listed above.	nowledge, the	above-descr	ribed waste w	as managed	in complian	ce with all	į z m
1 1 1	20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of re	ceipt of non-hazardous mater Signature	covered by	this manife	st.		Month	Day	Year
Y	× 407.40V		AN	611					117

WASTE MANAGEMENT	Deer Tr N6756 W Waterto Ph: (92	ack Park aldmann wn, WI ₁ 0) 699-3	- Landfil Lane 53094 4475	1		143 Origin Ticket	77415 al # 521460
Customer Name WMJNSVLE Ticket Date 12/05/20 Payment Type Credit A Manual Ticket# Hauling Ticket# Route State Waste Gode A-24~ Manifest 120517A Destination PO Profile V128333W Generator 136-FORM	HLG WM J 17 ccount 06 I (VOC I ERROBINI	MNESVILL mpacted 036 FORM	E RO Ca Ve Co Dr Ch Bi Ge Gr Soil (WM ER ROBIN	rrier WM hicle# 409 ntainer iver eck# lling # 6 n EPA ID id 012A)) SONS CLEANE	JANESVILLI 9584 0000749 ERS	EROWM - JAN Volume	ESVILLE
Time In 12/05/2017 13:12: Out 12/05/2017 13:22: Comments	Sc 13 Sca 30 Sca	ale le le	Oper asimo asimo	ator n	Inbound	d Gross Tare Net Tons	52220 1b 33160 1b 19060 1b 9.53
Product	LD%	Qty	UOM	Rate	Ťax	Amounit	Origin
i Spwaste VOC-Tons-	5 100	9.53	Tons	2	T	Fotal Tax btal Tičket	

Ŵ	$\mathbb{N}_{\mathbb{A}}$
WASTE MAN	AGEMENT

NON-HAZARDOUS MANIFEST

	NON-HAZARDOUS MANIFEST	1. Generator's US E	S EPA ID No. Manifest Doc No.				of L	10458	
	3. Generator's Mailing Address: EnviroForensics, LLC N16 W23390 Stone Ridge Dr. Waukesha WI 53188	, Suite G 10	enerator's Site Address (If di former Robinsons Cle 036 4th Street	A. Manife	st Number MNA B. State (120517 Senerator's ID	'A		
30	4. Generator's Phone (209)	390-9814				-			
	5. Transporter 1 Company Name		6. US EPA ID	Number		发展的的	和高品牌		(2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2)
100						C. State Ti	ransporter's IC) 	
	7. Transporter 2 Company Name	- ·-··		Number		D. Transpi	orter's Phone	ng-ng-	al-strates
	1. Hansporter 2 company Name		o. US CPAIL	Muniper		E. State Tr	ansporter's IE		104410200
						F. Transpo	orter's Phone		
	9. Designated Facility Name and Site	Address	10. US EPA I	D Number		形态通知的	的形式的这种	Contraction of the	9293239
Į	Deer Track Park Landfill					G. State Fa	acility ID		
	N6756 Waldmann Ln.		And the Rebels for a color of the state			H. State Fa	acility Phone	920-699-3475	
	watertown, wi 53094								
	11. Description of Waste Materials		ADA DAMERING STRATEGY OF DRAFT THAT	12. Co	ntainers	13. Total	14. Unit	L Mise Comma	ote
_	VOC Imported Soil (W/MO	174		No	Туре	Quantity	Wt./Vol.		
E N E		112A)		1	Zoyd	9,53	Ton		
R	WM Profile # V128333WI			V REAL	NO TAN				記憶な言
A T O	b.								
R	WM Profile #	· · · ·		(Alexandresis)	的过程。我这次	的基础。如何	非常的现在分	、自己を見たるので、調告	国家的
	c.								
	WM Profile #			计编码研究	Self-Trease	स्त्र अन्द्रस्थ । स			12-127-04-027-
-	d		a series and the series of the	roads, i					
	WM Profile #		J.	1443455	- 471-53444	CALCER	1.成例241%	·····································	的關係。
Í	J. Additional Descriptions for Materi	ials Listed Above	A.	K. Dispos	sal Location				
			-	Call				have b	
	BILL TO:		980 C	Grid			· · ·	Level	
Ì	15. Special Handling Instructions and	Additional Informatio	חכ		V0				
	Purchase Order # 2017-1750	3	EMERGENCY CONT.	ACT / PHONE	E NO.:	Kyle Hei	imstead (2	09) 390-9814	
	16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATE:	82							
	I hereby certify that the above-describ	bed materials are not ackaged and are in pro	hazardous wastes as defin oper condition for transpo	ed by CFR I	Part 261 or a ording to any	iny applicabl	e state law, hi lations	ave been fully and	
	Printed Name	ackaged and are in pro	Signature "On beha	f of"		plicable regu		Month Day	Year
	Agent of Gener	Tator	1h	1/-	le			12 04	17
TR	17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement	of Receipt of Materia	ls						
A N S P	Printed Name Ray BNINA	MEYEY	Signature	<u> </u>	FU	[[4_\$14]	YA.	Month Day	Year 17
R	Printed Name		Signature					Month Day	Vear
E						•			
-	19 Certificate of Elast Transment /Dis	inosal							1
f A C	I certify, on behalf of the above listed applicable laws, regulations, permits a	treatment facility, the and licenses on the da	at to the best of my knowle ates listed above.	edge, the a	bove-describ	ed waste w	as managed i	n compliance with a	11
÷	20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certi	fication of receipt of r	non-hazardous materials co	vered by t	his manifest	<i>(/ \</i>		<u> </u>	
Ϋ́Υ	Printed Name Alle	IMON	Signature	the	ex	In	R	Month Day	Year
	-								

WASTE MANAGEMENT Deer N6756 Water Ph: (Track Park Landfill Waldmann Lane town, WI, 53094 920) 699-3475		1437 Original Ticket#	7 4 4 3 521487
Customer Name WMJNSVLEHLG WM Ticket Date 12/06/2017 Payment Type Credit Account Manual Ticket# Hauling Ticket# Route State Waste Code Manifest 120617A Destination PO Profile () Generator	JANESVILLE RO Vehic Conta Dnive Check Billi Gen B Grid	ver WM JANESVILLE sle# 410952 siner sr sf mg # 0000749 SPA ID	RD WM - JANES Volume	VILLE
Time In 12/06/2017 08:33:58 S Out 12/06/2017 08:52:27 S Comments MAN WT - STAGED	Scale Operato cale asimon cale asimon * Manual IN ERROR	ir Inbound Weight	Gross Tare Net Tons	67380 15 36340 15* 31040 15 15.52

Product	LD%	Qty	NOM	Rate	Тах	Amount	Origin
1 1000T-MSW TON	100	15.52	Tons	28.0	0 201.76	\$434.56	

Filbert

403WM-N

Total Tax Total Ticket

\$201.76 \$636. 326

	0
WASTE MANAGEMENT	

NON-HAZARDOUS MANIFEST

	1. Ge NON-HAZARDOUS MANIFEST	enerator's US EPA	ID No.	Mar	ifest Doc N	10.	2. Page 1 c	f	410	95	2
	3. Generator's Mailing Address: EnviroForensics, LLC N16 W23390 Stone Ridge Dr., Suit Waukesha WI 53188	erator's Site Addre mer Robinson 5 4th Street bit WI 53511	ess (if diff is Clea	erent than ma INEIS	illing):	A. Manifest Number WMNA /206/7A B. State Generator's ID				A	
	4. Generator's Phone (209) 390-9 5. Transporter 1 Company Name	1814	6. US	6. US EPA ID Number				C. State Transporter's ID			
	7. Transporter 2 Company Name		8. US	EPA ID	Number		E. State Tr F. Transpo	ansporter's II rter's Phone	D		
	9. Designated Facility Name and Site Addre Deer Track Park Landfill N6756 Waldmann Ln.		10. U	S EPA IC	Number		G. State Fa	nility ID ncility Phone	920-69	9-3475	5-732040
	Watertown, WI 55094			12	×.			Selen and			Tay 2
	11. Description of Waste Materials				12. Cor No.	Type	13. Total Quantity	14. Unit Wt./Vol.	L M	sc. Comment	s j
G E N E	a. VOC Impacted Soil (WM012A))			ł	2040	1553	Ton			21
R A T	WM Profile # V128333WI b.					部國設計	安徽合派	er stat kil	NR 201		
R	WM Profile #				201051873	35352974	nai deis			and the second	SIRVERS.
	61										
	WM Profile #				日期的同		括之间撤入的		· 新聞信約者	111111	
									i i		
	WM Profile #					國家和國家	Vice Barts	State State		2	S. S. S.
	J. Additional Descriptions for Materials Lis	sted Above			K. Dispos	al Location					
	BILL TO:				Cell				Level		
	15. Special Handling Instructions and Addit	ional Information			ond	I			1		
	Purchase Order # 2017-1753		EMERGENO		CT / PHONE	NO.:	Kvie Hei	mstead (2	209) 390-9	814	
	16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATE:							(-			
	I hereby certify that the above-described m	aterials are not ha	azardous wastes a	is define	d by CFR P	art 261 or a	ny applicable	e state law, h Intions	ave been fu	ly and	
	Printed Name	a and are in prop	Signature O	n behalf	of"		леаріе тера		Month	Day	Year
÷	Agant of gener	•ator	1_1_		\mathcal{U}	~ ~			12	01	17
Ř A	Printed Name		Signatore		1				Month	Day	Year
N S P	FRANC 15. GCBm	2	- Kr	a H	RX A	He			12	10	17
O R	18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Rec Printed Name	celpt of Materials	Signature						Month	Day	Year
E R											
FA	19. Certificate of Final Treatment/Disposal I certify, on behalf of the above listed treatr	ment facility, that	to the best of my	v knowie	dge, the al	ove-descrit	ped waste w	as managed	in complian	ce with all	
C I L	applicable laws, regulations, permits and lic	enses on the date	es listed above.	erialero	vered by +1	his manifer	2				
1 T Y	Printed Name		Signature /		10.			57.	Month	рау	Year
	AILE	YM(C)Y)		Al	-CLC		FURI	UL-	10	10	1/ [

566-005-8971 941689

WASTE MANAGEMENT	Deer Track Park N6755 Waldmann Watertown, WI, Ph: (920) 699-3	Landfi Lane 53094 475	11		143 Drigin Ticket	77436
Customer Name WMJNS Ticket Date 12/00 Payment Type Credit Manual Ticket# Hauling Ticket# Route State Waste Code A Manifest 59477 Destination PO Profile V1285 Generator 136-F	VLEHLG WM JANESVILL 72017 t Account 24-06 74 33WI (VOC Impacted 1 CORMERROBIN1036 FORM	E RO C D D E E E Boil (W ER ROBI	Carrier WM ehicle# 415 Container river heck# Cilling # Ø en EPA ID rid MØ12A)) NSONS CLEANE	JANESVILLE 495 000749 RS	RÖ WM – JAN Volume	VESVILLE 9
Time In 12/06/2017 07: Out 12/06/2017 07: Comments MAN WT	Scale 26:41 Scale 26:58 Scale - CHOSE WRONG TRUCK	Opd asım asım * Mə	rator on nual Weight	Inbound	Gross Tare⁄ Net Tons	64800 lb* 35860 lb 28940 lb 14.47
Product 1 Spwaste VOC-To	LD% Qty 9ns-Ś 100 14.47	UOM Tons	Rate	Тах	Amount	Origin
			NB.			

403WM-N

Total Tax Total Ticket

é

WASTE MANAGEMENT					
NON-HAZARDOUS MANIFEST 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. Manifest Doc No. 2. Page 1 of	415495				
3. Generator's Mailing Address: Generator's Site Address (if different than mailing): A. Manifest Nu Generator's Site Address (if different than mailing): WMN 1/3 Generator's Site Address (if different than mailing): WMN 1/3 Generator's Site Address (if different than mailing): WMN 1/3 Generator's Site Address (if different than mailing): WMN 1/3 Generator's Site Address (if different than mailing): WMN 1/3 Generator's Phone S3 S 1	IA T 594774 B. State Generator's ID				
5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. US EPA ID Number C. State Transporter 7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number	porter's ID r's Phone				
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number 9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number 9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number 9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number 9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number 9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number 9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number 9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number 9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number 9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number 9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number 9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number 9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number 9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. 10. 9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. 10. 9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. 10.	porter's ID r's Phone ty ID ty Phone				
11 Decertation of Master Masterials 12. Containers 13. Total	14. Unit				
G An description of waste materials E a. No. Type Quantity N <t< th=""><th>MILNOV I. MISC. Commences</th></t<>	MILNOV I. MISC. Commences				
R WM Profile # Constant Consta					
R c. WM Profile #					
d. WM Profile #	A				
J. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above K. Disposal Location	K. Disposal Location				
Cell	Level				
15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information	9				
Purchase Order # EMERGENCY CONTACT / PHONE NO : 16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATE: I hereby certify that the above-described materials are not hazardous wastes as defined by CFR Part 261 or any applicable state accurately described, classified and packaged and are in proper condition for transportation according to applicable regulation Printed Name Signature "On behalf of"	ate law, have been fully and ons.				
T 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials Printed Name Signature	Month Day Year				
Kichard Kugaas Kichard Kugaas 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials Signature Printed Name Signature	Month Day Year				
R 19. Certificate of Final Treatment/Disposal 1 1 certify, on behalf of the above listed treatment facility, that to the best of my knowledge, the above described waste was many strength of the above listed treatment facility.	nanaged in compliance with all				
applicable laws, regulations, permits and licenses on the dates listed above. 20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of non-hazardous materials covered by this manifest. Printed Name Signature	Month Day Year				
White-TREATMENT, STORAGE, DISPOSAL FACILITY COPY Blue-GENERATOR #2 COPY Yellow Pink-FACILITY USE ONLY Gold-TRANSPORTER #1 COPY Yellow	- GENERATOR #1 COPY				

Deer Track Park Landfill N6756 Waldmann Lane Watertown, WI, 53094 Ph: (920) 699-3475	14377 Original Ticket# 5	4 64 521508
Customer Name WMJNSVLEHLG WM JANESVILLE RO Ticket Date 12/06/2017Carrier WM JANESVILLE 1 Vehicle# 410952 Contaiher Driver Contaiher Driver Hauling Ticket# Route State Waste Code A-24-06 Manifest 1206178 Destination PO ProfileO000749 Grid GridProfile BeneratorV126333WI (VOC Impacted Soil (WM012A)) GeneratorOutpacted Soil (WM012A) Contenses	RO WM – JANESV Volume	JILLE
Time Scale Operator Inbound In 12/06/2017 11:08:37 Scale asimon Out 12/06/2017 11:23:56 Scale asimon Comments	Gross Tañe Net Tons	66040 1b 36260 1b 29780 1b 14.89
Product LD% Qty UQM Rate Tax 1 Spwaste VÓC-Tons-S 100 14.89 Tons	Amount	Origin .
403WM-N	tal Tax al Ticket	

	NON-HAZARDOUS MANIFEST	1. Generator's	US EPA ID No.	1	Manifest Doc I	No.	2. Page 1 d	of	41095
	3. Generator's Mailing Address: EnviroForensics, LLC N16 W23390 Stone Ridge Dr Waukesha WI 53188	., Suite G	Generator's Former R 1036 4th S Beloit WI	Site Address (r obinsons C Street 53511	f different than m leaners	ailing):	A. Manifes	st Number MNA B. State	120/01 - Generator's ID
ŀ	4. Generator's Phone (209)	390-9814							
	5. Transporter 1 Company Name		6.	US EPA	ID Number		C. State Tr D. Transpo	ransporter's orter's Phone	ID
	7. Transporter 2 Company Name		8.	US EPA	ID Number		E. State Tr	ransporter's orter's Phone	ID
	9. Designated Facility Name and Site Deer Track Park Landfill N6756 Waldmann Ln.	e Address	10.	US EP	A ID Number		G. State F H. State F	acility ID acility Phone	920-699-3475
	Watertown, WI 53094		12		A Long				
Ì	11. Description of Waste Materials				12. Co No.	ntainers Type	13. Total Quantity	14. Unit Wt./Vol.	f. Misc. Comm
G E N	a. VOC Impacted Soil (WMC	012A)				2520	4.89	Tor)
R	WM Profile # V128333WI				33.23	动动动		4 1	
A	b.								
D R	WM Profile #				这些方 河位	(1995年3月)	144893	世界交渉部隊	
	с.								
	WM Profile #				拉拉达办 25年4月	影响和	机铸造体影响	外的影响的 的	
	d.								
	1416 (Du (1)) - 4				100547370059	- DIRELASSIES	9 TEXX 09723	Standard and	N MARCH READER
	J. Additional Descriptions for Mate	erials Listed Abo	ve		K. Dispo	sal Locatio	n	al constraint subdat	A MORE CONSIDERATION
	BILL TO:				Cell				Level
	15. Special Handling Instructions and	d Additional Info	rmation			I			W.
	Purchase Order # 2074	50		EMERGENCY CC	INTACT / PHON	E NO.:	Kyle He	imstead (209) 390-9814
	16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATE: I hereby certify that the above-descr accurately described, classified and p	ribed materials a packaged and ar	re not hazardou e in proper cond	is wastes as de dition for trans	fined by CFR I	Part 261 or ording to a	any applicabl pplicab <u>le regu</u>	le state law, llations.	have been fully and
- T	Printed Name Agent of a	energine of M	Aterials	nature "On the	half of"	1p			Month Day
RANSI	Printed Name K B. (3 Len	Sig		1.Bx	5	2-		Month Day
D R T E R	18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgemen Printed Name	it of Receipt of N	Aaterials Si	gnature					Month Day
ĸ									,

Deer Track Park L N6756 Waldmann La Watertown, WI, 53 PH: (920) 699-347	andfill ne 094 5	143 Origin Ticket	77486 141 # 521528
Customer Name WMJNSVLEHLG WM JANESVILLE Ticket Date 12/06/2017 Payment Type Credit Account Manual Ticket# Hauling Ticket# Route State Waste Code A-24-06 Manifest 594773 Destination PO Profile V128333WI (VOC Impacted So Generator 136-FDRMERROBIN1036 FORMER	RO Carrier WM JANESVILLE Vehicle# 410952 Container Driver Check# Billing # 0000749 Gen EPA ID Grid il (WM012A)) ROBINSONS CLEANERS	EROWM — JAN Volume	ESVILLE
Time Scale In 12/06/2017 14:10:37 Scale Out 12/06/2017 14:30:32 Scale Comments	Operator Inbound asimon asimon	i Gross Tare Net Tons	64280 1b 35520 1b 28760 1b 14.38
Product LD% Qty 1 Spwaste VOC-Tons-S 100 14.38	UOM Rate Tax Tons	Amount	Origin
	1 C at	2	

all

403WM-N

Total Tax Total Ticket

G

-	WASTE MANAGEMENT NON	-HAZAR	DO	US	MA	NIF	EST
	NON-HAZARDOUS MANIFEST	s US EPA ID No. N	lo. Manifest Doc No.			of	410952
	3. Generator's Mailing Address: ENVIO POCENSIOS LLC NIG MIZZO STATE I APROL. St.	Generator's Site Address (If	different than n	nailing):	A. Manife	est Number	1 594773
-	unakerha, 617 23182 4. Generator's Phone 207 390 3914						
	5. Transporter 1 Company Name	6. US EPA	ID Number		C. State T D. Transp	ransporter's l orter's Phone	D
	7. Transporter 2 Company Name	8. US EPA	iD Number		E. State T	ransporter's l	D
100 100 - 1 000 1	9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address	10. US EPA	ID Number		G State F H. State F	acility ID acility Phone	
	11 Description of Waste Materials		12. 00	ontainers	13. Total	14. Unit	1
G E N	a. VOC I noactrication	100 000	No.	Туре	Quantity	WI.Noi	1. Mise Comments
E R A	WM Profile # VISSI LIT b.					101)	17.50 IU)
T O R	WM Profile # c.						
	WM Profile #						
	WM Profile #						
	J. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Abov クリンフタフ	e	K. Dispo	sal Location	1	1	
-			Cell Grid				Level
	15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Infor	mation					
	Purchase Order # 2017-1750 16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATE:	EMERGENCY CO	ONTACT / PH	IONE NO.:			
	r nereby certify that the above described materials ar accurately described, classified and packaged and are Printed Name	e not hazardous wastes as defining proper condition for transp Signature "On beh	ned oy CFR I ortation acco alf of"	Part 261 or a ording to ap	ny applicabl plicable regu	e state law, h lations.	Month Day Year
T R A N	17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Ma Printed Name	aterials Signature	t'				Month Day Year
s Echoid Kanops 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials Printed Name Signature					>		Month Day Year
E R F	FRANK B. G(Ch) 19. Certificate of Final Treatment/Disposal	front	112-	Sto	2-		12 06 17
A C	applicable laws, regulations, permits and licenses on t 20. Facility Owner pr Operator: Certification of recei	ty, that to the best of my know the dates listed above. pt of non-hazardous materials	covered by t	bove-descril his manifest	bed waste w	as managed i	in compliance with all
Y	Printed Name Alle SIMDM White- TREATMENT, STORAGE, DISPOSAL FACILITY CO	Signature DPY Blue- GENERATOR	Elle R #2 COPY	Le y	Sin	DU.	Month Day Year
	Pink- FACILITY USE ONLY	Gold- TRANSPORTI	ER #1 COPY				



APPENDIX D

WPDES Permit Coverage Letter

State of Wisconsin DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 2300 N. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Drive Milwaukee WI 53212-3128

Scott Walker, Governor Daniel L. Meyer, Secretary Telephone 608-266-2621 Toll Free 1-888-936-7463 TTY Access via relay - 711



January 7, 2019

Brian Kappen, Project Manager EnviroForensics LLC N16 w 23390 Stone Ridge Drive, Suite G Waukesha, WI 53188

Subject: Determination of Coverage under Contaminated Groundwater from Remedial Action Operations (No. WI-0046566-07)

WPDES Permittee: EnviroForensics, LLC Facility Name: Robinson's Cleaners, Former Site Location: 1036 4th Street, Beloit, WI 53511 Facility Identification Number (FIN): 64978

Dear Brian Kappen:

The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, hereafter the Department, has rescinded coverage under the letter dated December 20, 2018 and has regranted coverage under this letter dated January 7, 2019. Specifically, the Department has updated the list and limits of sampling parameters listed in Table 3. All other terms and conditions remain in effect. The Department received your request for coverage on December 17, 2018 and has reviewed your application for authorization to discharge wastewater from a soil vapor extraction (SVE) system condensate at the Robinson's Cleaners, Former (WDNR BRRTS <u>#02-54-515602</u>).

EnviroForensics is authorized by this letter for the discharge of wastewater at the above referenced site under the Wisconsin Pollution Distribution Elimination System General Permit No. WI-0046566-06-0 *Contaminated Groundwater from Remedial Action Operations*. Your coverage begins on December 18, 2018 and expires June 30, 2023. You are responsible for compliance with the requirements and conditions contained in the permit. Please download the permit and fact sheet from the Department website at: http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/wastewater/GeneralPermits.html.

Discharges under this permit are required to be consistent with a discharge management plan that has been approved by the Department. Your application submitted will be considered as the required discharge management plan. All your contaminated wastewater treatment, discharges, and remedial actions must be done according to the terms and conditions of the permit, specifically sections 1, 3, 4, 7 and 8. Any significant changes will require Department approval.

General Requirements

- 1. Effective Term: Coverage at your facility will become effective under this permit on December 20, 2018 until permit coverage termination.
- 2. Additives: The discharge of water containing treatment additives or conditioners such as chlorine is prohibited unless their use is approved in writing by the Department.



- 3. Reporting: All required monitoring shall be reported via eDMR (electronic discharge monitoring report) to be consistent with federal e-reporting requirements. The eDMR shall be submit to the department whether or not there is a discharge during any month. The first report for the month of December 2018 is due by January 21, 2019. To receive access to the eDMR forms, you must register for a WAMS ID and request access to the monitoring reports via DNR Switchboard at http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Switchboard
- 4. **Monitoring Requirements and Limits:** The permittee must report all monitoring data to the Department as required in Section 4 of the permit. These monitoring requirements and all applicable limits are summarized in the table below. If the department previously approved a reduced monitoring requirement or an exemption from some monitoring requirement of this permit, this approval does not carry over into this reissued permit. Sample point designation is listed below in Table 1.

Table 1. Sampling Point Designation

Sampling Point Designation				
Sampling Point Number	Sampling Point Location, Waste Type/Sample Contents and Treatment Description (as applicable)			
001	The permittee shall sample the condensate from the soil vapor extraction (SVE) system s prior to discharge to the storm sewer catchment and final discharge to the Rock River via Outfall 001. The samples taken shall be representative of the discharge that consists solely of the SVE system condensate before mixing with any other water.			

The permittee shall comply with the following monitoring requirements and limitations in Table 2 and Table 3 below. Monitoring is only required when wastewater being discharged to surface waters.

Monitoring Requirements and Effluent Limitations					
Parameter	Limit Type	Limit and Units	Sample Frequency	Sample Type	General Permit Notes
Flow Rate		gpd	Daily or Each Discharge	Estimated	See Section 4.2.1.2
pH Field	Daily Min	6.0 su	Weekly or Each Discharge	Grab	See Sections 4.2.1.2 and 4.2.1.3
pH Field	Daily Max	9.0 su	Weekly or Each Discharge	Grab	See Sections 4.2.1.2 and 4.2.1.3
Other Pollutants at Concentration of Concern	See Table 3	See Table 3	Weekly or Each Discharge	TBD	Refer to Sections 4.2.1.1 and 4.2.1.2

Table 2. Sampling Point (Outfall) 001 – Surface Water Discharge

 Table 3. Effluent Limitations for Surface Water Discharges



Parameter	Limit Type	Limit and Units	Sample Type	General Permit Note
Benzene	Monthly Avg	50 µg/L	Grab	See Section 4.2.1.2
BETX, Total	Monthly Avg	750 μg/L	Grab	See Section 4.2.1.2
PAHs	Monthly Avg	0.1 μg/L	Grab	See Sections 4.2.1.1.3, 4.2.1.2 and Appendix C for calculation
Benzo(a)pryrene	Monthly Avg	0.1 μg/L	Grab	See Section 4.2.1.1.3
Naphthalene	Monthly Avg	70 μg/L	Grab	See Sections 4.2.1.1.5 and 4.2.1.2
Bromoform	Monthly Avg	120 µg/L	Grab	
Carbon Tetrachloride	Monthly Avg	150 μg/L	Grab	
Chloroform	Monthly Avg	120 µg/L	Grab	
Dichlorobromomethane	Monthly Avg	120 μg/L	Grab	
1,2-Dichloroethane	Monthly Avg	180 µg/L	Grab	
1,1-Dichloroethylene	Monthly Avg	50 μg/L	Grab	
Methyl Bromide	Monthly Avg	120 µg/L	Grab	
Methylene Chloride	Monthly Avg	120 µg/L	Grab	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	Monthly Avg	50 μg/L	Grab	
Tetrachloroethylene	Monthly Avg	50 μg/L	Grab	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	Monthly Avg	50 μg/L	Grab	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	Monthly Avg	50 μg/L	Grab	
Trichloroethylene	Monthly Avg	50 μg/L	Grab	
Vinyl Chloride	Monthly Avg	10 µg/L	Grab	
Oil & Grease (Hexane)	Daily Max	10 mg/L	Grab	See Section 4.2.1.2

Note that chlorine and total suspended solids (TSS) and lead testing requirements have been removed as required testing parameters. There is no chlorine treatments or additives and the discharge is not from an open pit or trench and does not require treatment, therefore these parameters were removed.

Naturally WISCONSIN

The permittee shall record the total daily volume of wastewater discharged under this permit on each day there is a discharge. For all other parameters, in the first 4 weeks of discharge, the permittee shall sample the discharge weekly under Outfall 001. If the discharge continues after the first 4 weeks, the permittee shall sample the discharge monthly. If the discharge continues beyond one year since the start date and the monitoring results have not exceeded any permit discharge limitations the department may approve in writing, a quarterly monitoring frequency. A monthly or quarterly sampling frequency only applies if data indicates substantial compliance with effluent limits. If the sampling frequency is monthly or quarterly and an exceedance occurs, a weekly monitoring frequency must resume until substantial compliance is demonstrated for eight consecutive weeks.

The permittee may request (in writing) removal of select parameters after four weeks (or four discharge events) of monitoring if results are non-detected (less than reporting limits) or less than 1/5 of the effluent limit listed in Table 3. The removal of parameters is subject to Department review and discretion. The permittee shall continue with the required sampling until written approval is issued by the Department.

- 5. **Discharge Status:** If the project has been completed and/or the remedial action operations have ceased, please complete a **Notice of Termination (Form 3400-221)** available at http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/wastewater/GeneralPermits.html. Please email this form to me at <u>Christopher.Dietrich@Wisconsin.gov</u>. Your facility will then be removed from our list of facilities currently covered under this general permit.
- 6. Change of Authorized Representative: If you plan on changing the authorized representative contact for the project or want to assign a new person to be a duly authorized representative to submit specific permit documents on their behalf, please fill out a Delegation of Signature Authority (Form 3400-220) available at http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/wastewater/GeneralPermits.html. Please email this form to me at Christopher.Dietrich@Wisconsin.gov.
- 7. **Project Changes:** If there have been or will be any changes in dewatering operations that result in new or different wastewater discharges to the waters of the state, please contact the Department and reapply for permit coverage. If reapplication is necessary, please complete a notice of intent (NOI) form for the applicable general permit(s) to verify that your discharge is eligible for that general permit. NOI forms are available at http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/wastewater/GeneralPermits.html.This document must be mailed to the Department contact in the region of the proposed discharge. This information is also available at the general permit webpage.

Additional information regarding the Department's legal authority in this matter and your rights of appeal are shown below. Please contact me by phone: (414) 263-8713 or by email: <u>Christopher.Dietrich@Wisconsin.gov</u> if you have any questions.

Regards,

Chris Dietrich Wastewater Specialist Bureau of Water Quality

Cc: Trevor Moen, General Permit Coordinator, WDNR (via email) Jeff Ackerman, Remediation and Redevelopment, WDNR (via email)

Naturally WISCONSIN



LEGAL AUTHORITIES and APPEAL RIGHTS

Section 283.35(1), Wis. Stats., authorizes the Department to issue a general permit applicable to a designated area of the state authorizing discharges from specified categories or classes of point sources located within that area. Upon the request of the owner or operator of a point source, the Department shall withdraw the point source from the coverage of a general permit and issue an individual Wisconsin Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (WPDES) permit for that source in accordance with s. 283.35(2), Wis. Stats. Additionally, the Department may withdraw a point source from the coverage of a general permit and issue an individual WPDES permit if that source meets any of the factors listed in s. 283.35(3), Wis. Stats. Issuance of such an individual permit will provide for a public comment period, and potentially a public informational hearing and/or an adjudicatory hearing. In lieu of general permit withdrawal, the Department may refer any violation of a general permit to the Department of Justice for enforcement under s. 283.91, Wis. Stats., pursuant to s. 283.89, Wis. Stats. In order to remain in compliance and avoid any enforcement action, **please read your permit carefully**.

To challenge the reasonableness of or necessity for any term or condition of an issued, reissued, or modified general permit, s. 283.63, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 203, Wis. Adm. Code, require that you file a verified petition for review with the Secretary of the Department of Natural Resources within 60 days after notice of the permit decision was issued by the Department. For other permit-related decisions, such as the decision to confer general permit coverage to your facility, that are not reviewable pursuant to s. 283.63, Wis. Stats., it may be possible for permittees or other persons to obtain an administrative review pursuant to s. 227.42, Wis. Stats., and s. NR 2.05(5), Wis. Adm. Code, or a judicial review pursuant to s. 227.52, Wis. Stats. If you choose to pursue one of these options, you should know that Wisconsin Statutes and Administrative Code establish time periods within which requests to review Department decisions must be filed.





APPENDIX E

Operation, Maintenance, and Monitoring Plan



SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM OPERATION, MAINTENANCE, AND MONITORING PLAN

FORMER ROBINSON'S CLEANERS 1036 4TH STREET BELOIT, WI 53511 BRRTS# 02-54-515602

October 31, 2019

Prepared By:

EnviroForensics LLC N16W23390 Stone Ridge Drive, Suite G Waukesha, WI 53188 Phone: (262) 290-4001 <u>www.enviroforensics.com</u>



TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0	INT	INTRODUCTION			
	1.1	Site Information and Contacts	1		
2.0	SYS	STEM DESCRIPTION	2		
	2.1	Extraction Wells and Conveyance Piping	2		
	2.2	Mechanical Components	2		
3.0	OP	ERATION AND MAINTENANCE	4		
	3.1	System Operation	4		
	3.2	System Maintenance and Monitoring	4		
4.0	RE	PORTING	7		

FIGURES

1	Soil	Vapor	Extraction	System	Layout
---	------	-------	------------	--------	--------

- 2
- SVE Well Construction Diagram Process and Instrumentation Diagram for Remediation System 3

APPENDICES

SVE System Operation, Maintenance, and Monitoring Log Α



1.0 INTRODUCTION

A soil vapor extraction (SVE) system has been installed at the former Robinson's Cleaners facility located at 1036 4th Street in Beloit, Wisconsin (Site). The system is designed to remove tetrachloroethene (PCE) and associated vapors from the vadose zone in the unconsolidated sediment. Proper operation and maintenance of the SVE system is necessary to document remedial progress and to optimize system performance. This Operation, Maintenance, and Monitoring Plan (OM&M Plan) has been prepared in accordance with Wisconsin Administrative Code (WAC) Chapter NR 724.

1.1 Site Information and Contacts

Property Information: County: Rock PLSS Location: NW ¼ of NE ¼ of Sec. 35, T1N, R12E WTM Coords: X=599013, Y=226869 City of Beloit Parcel #: 13510925

Property Owner Information: Owner Name: David Gleichsner Address: 958 4th Street, Beloit, WI 53511 Telephone: (608) 365-5333 E-mail Address: bbf@charter.net

Consultant Information: Company Name: EnviroForensics, LLC Address: N16W23390 Stone Ridge Drive, Suite G, Waukesha, WI 53188 Contacts: Wayne Fassbender - Senior Project Manager/ Brian Kappen – Project Manager Telephone: (262) 290-4001 E-mail Address: <u>wfassbender@enviroforensics.com</u>/ <u>bkappen@enviroforensics.com</u>

WDNR Project Manager: Mr. Jeff Ackerman Address: 3911 Fish Hatchery Road, Fitchburg, WI 53711 Telephone: (608) 275-3323 Email: Jeffrey.Ackerman@Wisconsin.gov



2.0 SYSTEM DESCRIPTION

The SVE system consists of five (5) extraction wells, conveyance piping, and a vacuum blower and associated equipment and controls housed inside a trailer-mounted enclosure positioned on the west side of the Site building. The system layout, extraction well design, and mechanical components are described in this section.

2.1 Extraction Wells and Conveyance Piping

The five (5) extraction wells (designated SVE-1 through SVE-5) are screened in unconsolidated sediment from approximately 3 to 6 feet below ground surface (bgs). The extraction wells are constructed of 4-inch diameter Schedule 40 PVC pipe with 0.020-inch slotted screen. Individual 4-inch PVC conveyance lines equipped with butterfly valves extend from the equipment trailer to each extraction well. The conveyance lines were installed in trenches approximately 42 inches below grade. The extraction well locations and conveyance piping layout are depicted on **Figure 1**. An 18-inch diameter flush-mount, traffic-rated steel vault protects each wellhead and provides access to an expandable plug at the top of the well casing. A diagram of a typical wellhead is depicted on **Figure 2**.

A condensate water discharge line was installed from the equipment trailer to a storm sewer catchment on the west edge of 4th Street. It is constructed of 3-inch diameter PVC piping placed in a trench that ranges in depth from approximately one foot below grade at the system to three feet below grade at the outlet in the storm sewer catchment. The path of the discharge line is depicted on **Figure 2**.

2.2 Mechanical Components

The mechanical system consists of the following components:

- Roots URAI 59 positive displacement blower;
- 20 HP 3-phase motor;
- 110-gallon air-water separator (AWS) tank with float switch assembly;
- Inlet filter;
- Vacuum relief valve;
- Exhaust silencer;
- 1.5 horsepower progressive cavity transfer pump;
- Tuthill TT10P in-line digital turbine flow meter;
- Secondary water containment tanks (600-gallon total capacity) with high level switch;
- Sensaphone cellular alarm notification system.



The components are contained in a trailer-mounted enclosure measuring approximately 10 feet long by 6 feet wide. The blower exhaust stack exits through the side of the enclosure to a height of 10 feet above ground surface. A system process and instrumentation diagram is presented on **Figure 3**. The enclosure is surrounded by a 6-foot tall fence with a padlocked gate on the south end.



3.0 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

Operation and maintenance activities are conducted by EnviroForensics personnel to:

- Maximize system efficiency and contaminant mass removal rates;
- Keep the mechanical equipment in good working order; and
- Collect data to track system performance and determine a timeframe for shutdown.

3.1 System Operation

The SVE system is designed to operate continuously. 230 volt 3-phase power is supplied to the system by Alliant Energy. The control cabinet mounted to the outside of the trailer houses the main electrical disconnect, alarm notification lights, and run time meters and Hand-Off-Auto switches for the blower and transfer pump. Overall system vacuum can be controlled by adjusting the dilution air ball valve located next to the blower. Each of the five (5) conveyance lines is equipped with an individual butterfly valve located above ground just outside the trailer. The amount of vacuum applied to each extraction well can be regulated by adjusting the corresponding butterfly valve. This design allows the operators to target specific areas as the remediation progresses to maximize efficiency. Operational changes are made as needed during the maintenance visits described below.

3.2 System Maintenance and Monitoring

Long-term maintenance activities will be performed monthly or as needed in response to system alarms. Maintenance activities will include the following:

- Troubleshooting system shutdowns or operational issues;
- Inspection and replacement of the inlet air and dilution air filters;
- Inspection and lubrication of the blower per manufacturer instructions;
- Changing the drive belt in the event of failure; and
- Cleaning out the AWS sediment strainer.

Samples of the SVE system air emissions are collected from a port in the exhaust stack downstream of the vacuum blower to calculate mass removal rates and cumulative mass removed and to determine operational changes to optimize system performance. The samples are analyzed for select chlorinated volatile organic compounds (CVOCs) by EPA test method TO-15. Performance monitoring is conducted in accordance with the following emissions testing schedule required under WAC Chapter 419.07:



- Once each day for the first 3 days of system operation;
- Weekly for the next 3 weeks; and
- Monthly thereafter.

The first month of more frequent monitoring was completed. The results established that the concentrations of CVOCs in the system emissions was less than regulatory thresholds that would trigger treatment requirements. Monthly monitoring according to the table below.

Parameter	Method	Location
Exhaust CVOC vapor	1-liter vacuum canister sample	Exhaust stack port
concentration		
System runtime	Meter reading	Control cabinet
System vacuum (max 8 in Hg)	Gauge reading	Next to blower
Conveyance line vacuum	Gauge reading	Individual conveyance
		lines
Flow rate	Thermo-anemometer	Influent piping port
Exhaust temperature	Thermo-anemometer	Exhaust stack port
(max 180°F)		
Water discharge volume	Flow meter reading	Water discharge line
Monitoring point vacuum	Hand-held digital manometer	Individual monitoring
		points

System operation and performance monitoring information is recorded on the log presented in **Appendix A**. SVE wellhead and monitoring point locations are depicted on **Figure 1**. Currently, vacuum monitoring points consist of existing water table monitoring wells MW-10, MW-13, and MW-17. Additional monitoring inside the Site building may be added in the future.

In addition to the parameters listed above, water sampling is required as a condition of Wisconsin Pollutant Discharge Elimination System permit coverage for discharge to the storm sewer. Samples are collected on a monthly basis from a spigot on the discharge line for analysis of the following:

- pH using a hand-held digital meter in the field;
- Volatile organic compounds (VOCs);
- Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs); and
- Oil and grease.



The coverage letter allows for removal of select parameters from the sampling list provided the concentrations in the first four (4) samples are less than 1/5 of the effluent limits. The project manager will inform system operators of current sampling requirements when changes occur.



4.0 **REPORTING**

Semi-annual remediation progress reports will be submitted to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR), as required, using the Remediation Site Operation, Maintenance, Monitoring & Optimization Report (WDNR Form 4400-194). The reports will include information on operational configuration during the reporting period, figures, tables, and graphs showing time versus contaminant removal and cumulative contaminant removal. The reporting periods each year shall be January 1 to June 30 and July 1 to December 31. The deadline for submittal of progress reports is 30 days after the end of each reporting period.



FIGURES








APPENDIX A

SVE System Operation and Maintenance Log

FORMER ROBINSON CLEANERS SVE SYSTEM OM&M LOG

1416 N. 4th Street, Beloit, Wisconsin

			Date:			
SVE SYSTE	M STATUS	AMBIENT TEM	IP. AND WEATH	ER:		
Time	System Runtime (Hr)	System Vac (in. Hg)	Influent Flow (fpm)	Influent Air Temp (°F)	Exhaust Temj (°F)	
CONVEYAN	ICE LINE					
Line	Vacuum (in. Hg)	Differenti (in	al Pressure H ₂ O)			
SVE-1/3						
SVE-4/5						
SVE-2						
MONITORI	NG POINT VAC	UUM (in. H ₂ 0)		Check if not taken		
MW-10						
MW-13						
MW-17						
SVE SYSTE	M INSPECTION					
Motor Grease C-Checked	Blower Gear Oil C-Checked R-Replaced	Inlet Air Filter C-Checked B-Beplaced	Dilution Air Filter C-Checked R-Replaced	Trailer		
K-Replaced	к-керіасси	K-Keplaced	к-керіасси	Clean and Secure?		
SAMPLE CO	DLECTION		Check if not taken			
			eneek ii not tuken _			
Sampl	e Location			Pressure (initial)		
Sampl	le Location hister ID			Pressure (initial) Pressure (final)		
Samp Car Flow C	le Location hister ID ontroller ID			Pressure (initial) Pressure (final) Time (initial)		
Sampl Car Flow C Syster	le Location hister ID controller ID m Runtime			Pressure (initial) Pressure (final) Time (initial) Time (final)		
Sampi Car Flow C Syster SVE SYSTE	le Location hister ID controller ID m Runtime M STATUS			Pressure (initial) Pressure (final) Time (initial) Time (final)		
Sampi Car Flow C Syster SVE SYSTE Time	le Location hister ID controller ID m Runtime M STATUS System Runtime	Intake Vac	Flow Meter	Pressure (initial) Pressure (final) Time (initial) Time (final)		
Samp Car Flow C Syster SVE SYSTE Time	le Location hister ID controller ID m Runtime M STATUS System Runtime (Hr)	Intake Vac (in. Hg)	Flow Meter (gallons)	Pressure (initial) Pressure (final) Time (initial) Time (final)		
Samp Car Flow C Syster SVE SYSTE Time	le Location hister ID controller ID m Runtime M STATUS System Runtime (Hr)	Intake Vac (in. Hg)	Flow Meter (gallons)	Pressure (initial) Pressure (final) Time (initial) Time (final)		
Samp Car Flow C Syster SVE SYSTE Time	le Location hister ID controller ID m Runtime M STATUS System Runtime (Hr)	Intake Vac (in. Hg)	Flow Meter (gallons)	Pressure (initial) Pressure (final) Time (initial) Time (final)		
Samp Car Flow C Syster SVE SYSTE Time Notes	le Location hister ID controller ID m Runtime M STATUS System Runtime (Hr)	Intake Vac (in. Hg)	Flow Meter (gallons)	Pressure (initial) Pressure (final) Time (initial) Time (final)		
Samp Car Flow C Syster SVE SYSTE Time Notes	le Location hister ID controller ID m Runtime M STATUS System Runtime (Hr)	Intake Vac (in. Hg)	Flow Meter (gallons)	Pressure (initial) Pressure (final) Time (initial) Time (final)		
Samp Car Flow C Syster SVE SYSTE Time Notes	le Location hister ID controller ID m Runtime M STATUS System Runtime (Hr)	Intake Vac (in. Hg)	Flow Meter (gallons)	Pressure (initial) Pressure (final) Time (initial) Time (final)		
Samp Cai Flow C Syster SVE SYSTE Time Notes	le Location hister ID controller ID m Runtime M STATUS System Runtime (Hr)	Intake Vac (in. Hg)	Flow Meter (gallons)	Pressure (initial) Pressure (final) Time (initial) Time (final)		



APPENDIX F

SVE System Commissioning Laboratory Reports



Mr. Brian Kappen Enviroforensics N16 W. 23390 Stone Ridge Dr Suite G Waukesha, WI 53188

September 13, 2019

EnvisionAir Project Number: 2019-543 Client Project Name: 6154 – Robinson's-Beloit

Dear Mr. Kappen,

Please find the attached analytical report for the samples received September 9, 2019. All test methods performed were fully compliant with local, state, and federal EPA methods unless otherwise noted. The project was analyzed as requested on the enclosed chain of custody record. Please review the comments section for additional information about your results or Quality Control data.

Feel free to contact me if you have any questions or comments regarding your analytical report or service.

Thank you for your business. EnvisionAir looks forward to working with you on your next project.

Yours Sincerely,

Stanty a. Munnicutt

Stanley A Hunnicutt

Project Manager EnvisionAir, LLC



Canister Pressure / Vacuum

Client Name: ENVIROFORENSICS

Project ID: 6154 / ROBISON'S - BELOIT

BRIAN KAPPEN

Client Project Manager:

EnvisionAir Project Number: 2019-543

Sample Summary

			OTADT	OTADT							1
			START	START							Lab
			Date	Time	End Date	End Time	Date	Time	Initial Field	Final Field	Received
Laboratory Sample Number:	Sample Description:	Matrix:	Collected:	Collected:	Collected:	Collected:	Received:	Received	<u>(in. Hg)</u>	<u>(in. Hg)</u>	(in. Hg)
19-2438	6154-SVE-EX	А	9/4/19	9:40			9/9/19	11:30	-28	-3	-3



Client Name:	ENVIROFORENSICS			
Project ID:	6154 / ROBISON'S - BE	ELOIT		
Client Project Manager:	BRIAN KAPPEN			
EnvisionAir Project Number:	2019-543			
Analytical Method: Analytical Batch:	TO-15 091019AIR			
Client Sample ID:	6154-SVE-EX	Sample Collection START Date/Time:	9/4/19	9:40
Envision Sample Number: Sample Matrix:	19-2438 AIR	Sample Received Date/Time:	9/9/19	11:30
Compounds	Sample Results ug/m ³	Reporting Limit ug/m ³	Flag	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	< 198	198		
Tetrachloroethene	2,710	128	1	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	< 396	396		
Trichloroethene	< 10.7	10.7		
Vinyl Chloride	< 12.8	12.8		
4-bromofluorobenzene (surroga	te) 95%			
Analysis Date/Time:	9-11-19/13:01			
Analyst Initials	tjg			



EnvisionAir Batch Number:

4-bromofluorobenzene (surrogate)

Analysis Date/Time:

Analyst Initials

Analytical Report

110%

9-10-19/16:33

tjg

TO-15 Quality Control Data

091019AIR

112%

9-10-19/14:11

tjg

	Method Blank (MB):	<u>MB Results (ppbv)</u>	<u>Reporting Limit (ppbv)</u>	<u>Flags</u>		
	cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	< 5	5	-		
•	Tetrachloroethene	< 0.47	0.47			
1	trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	< 10	10			
•	Trichlorethene	< 0.2	0.2			
,	Vinyl Chloride	< 0.5	0.5			
4	4-bromofluorobenzene (surrogate)	112%				
	Analysis Date/Time:	9-10-19/15:57				
,	Analyst Initials	tjg				
				LCS/D	LCS	LCSD
	LCS/LCSD	LCS Results (ppbv)	LCSD Results (ppbv)	Conc(ppbv)	Rec.	Rec.
,	Vinyl Chloride	10.7	9.8	10	107%	98%
1	trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	9.56	8.83	10	96%	88%
(cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	9.66	8.85	10	97%	89%
•	Trichloroethene	9.63	9.5	10	96%	95%
	Tetrachloroethene	9.26	9.94	10	93%	99%

 RPD
 Flag

 8.8%
 7.9%

 8.8%
 1.4%

 7.1%
 7.1%



Flag Number

Comments Reported value is from a 40x dilution. TJG 9/12/19

EnvisionAir Proj#: 2019-593 Page) of

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

EnvisionAir | 1441Sadlier Circle West Drive | Indianapolis, IN 46239 | Phone: (317) 351-0885 | Fax: (317) 351-0882

Client: Enviro Forensia	c5	P.O. Nt	umber: 2	.019-09	343		DEOUR	CTED	DADAME	TEDC	1			
Report bKappene Address: foronsics.com	enviro m	Project Robiso	Name or I	Number:	54		REQUI	/						
Report To: B. Kappe	en	Sample	ed by: \mathcal{B}_i	Kappy	en								SIC	
Phone: 414-326-4	412	QA/QC	Required: Leve	(circle if appl	icable) rel IV			Sec.					JIC	
Invoice Address: account	spayal com	ke Reporti ug/m	ing Units n 3 mg/m	eeded: (circ ³ PPBV	cle) PPMV		The state	<u>,</u>	/ /	Soil-Gas: X Sub-Slab:		www.en	vision-air c	om
Desired TAT: (Please Circle One 1 day 2 days 3 days Std (5) bus. days)	Media type	: 1LC = 1 Liter (6LC = 6 Liter (TB = Tedlar B TD = Therma	Canister Canister Bag I Desorption Tub	e		5) 5			Indoor-Air: 🗆	Canister	Pressure /	Vacuum	
Air Sample ID	Media Type	Coll. Date (Grab/Comp Start)	Coll. Time (Grab/Comp Start)	Coll. Date (Comp. End)	Coll. Time (Comp. End)				Canister Serial #	Flow Controller Serial #	Initial Field (in. Hg)	Final Field (in. Hg)	Lab Received (in. Hg)	EnvisionAir Sample Number
6154-5VE-EX	: 11C	9/4/19	940	0			X		8373)	0009	-28	-3	-3	19-2438
Comments:														
Relinc	quished	by:			Date	1	Time		Rec	eived by:		Da	ite	Time
Bitzz				9/3	5/19	16	630		Fed	Experience	LIFE	9/5	119	1630



Mr. Brian Kappen Enviroforensics N16 W. 23390 Stone Ridge Dr Suite G Waukesha, WI 53188

September 26, 2019

EnvisionAir Project Number: 2019-589 Client Project Name: 6154

Dear Mr. Kappen,

Please find the attached analytical report for the samples received September 17, 2019. All test methods performed were fully compliant with local, state, and federal EPA methods unless otherwise noted. The project was analyzed as requested on the enclosed chain of custody record. Please review the comments section for additional information about your results or Quality Control data.

Feel free to contact me if you have any questions or comments regarding your analytical report or service.

Thank you for your business. EnvisionAir looks forward to working with you on your next project.

Yours Sincerely,

Stanty a. Munnicutt

Stanley A Hunnicutt

Project Manager EnvisionAir, LLC



Canister Pressure / Vacuum

Client Name: ENVIROFORENSICS

Project ID:

t ID: 6154

Client Project Manager: BRIAN KAPPEN

EnvisionAir Project Number: 2019-589

Sample Summary

START START Lab Date Time End Date End Time Date Time Initial Field Final Field Received Laboratory Sample Number: Sample Description: Collected: Collected: Collected: Received: Received <u>(in. Hg)</u> <u>(in. Hg)</u> <u>(in. Hg)</u> Matrix: 6154-SVE-OA-1 9/11/19 9/12/19 9/17/19 19-2622 А 12:50 12:50 16:30 -29 -4 -4 6154-SVE-OA-2 16:30 -5 -5 19-2623 А 9/11/19 12:55 9/12/19 12:55 9/17/19 -30 19-2624 6154-SVE-EX А 9/12/19 13:25 9/17/19 16:30 -28.5 -3 -3 19-2625 6154-SVE-EX А 9/13/19 12:10 9/17/19 16:30 -30 -3 -3



Client Name:	ENVIROFORENSICS			
Project ID:	6154			
Client Project Manager:	BRIAN KAPPEN			
EnvisionAir Project Number:	2019-589			
Analytical Method: Analytical Batch:	TO-15 091919AIR			
Client Sample ID:	6154-SVE-OA-1	Sample Collection START Date/Time:	9/11/19 9/12/19	12:50 12:50
Envision Sample Number: Sample Matrix:	19-2622 AIR	Sample Received Date/Time:	9/17/19	16:30
Compounds cis-1.2-Dichloroethene	Sample Results ug/m ³ < 19.8	Reporting Limit ug/m ³ 19.8	<u>Flag</u>	
Tetrachloroethene	< 3.19	3.19		
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	< 39.6	39.6		
Trichloroethene	< 1.07	1.07		
Vinyl Chloride	< 1.28	1.28		
4-bromofluorobenzene (surroga	te) 96%			
Analysis Date/Time:	9-20-19/19:48			
Analyst Initials	tjg			



Client Name:	ENVIROFORENSICS			
Project ID:	6154			
Client Project Manager:	BRIAN KAPPEN			
EnvisionAir Project Number:	2019-589			
Analytical Method: Analytical Batch:	TO-15 091919AIR			
Client Sample ID:	6154-SVE-OA-2	Sample Collection START Date/Time:	9/11/19	12:55
Envision Sample Number: Sample Matrix:	19-2623 AIR	Sample Received Date/Time:	9/17/19	16:30
<u>Compounds</u>	Sample Results ug/m ³	Reporting Limit ug/m ³	<u>Flag</u>	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	< 19.8	19.8		
Tetrachloroethene	< 3.19	3.19		
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	< 39.6	39.6		
Trichloroethene	< 1.07	1.07		
Vinyl Chloride	< 1.28	1.28		
4-bromofluorobenzene (surroga	te) 103%			
Analysis Date/Time:	9-20-19/20:58			
Analyst Initials	tjg			



Client Name:	ENVIROFORENSICS			
Project ID:	6154			
Client Project Manager:	BRIAN KAPPEN			
EnvisionAir Project Number:	2019-589			
Analytical Method: Analytical Batch:	TO-15 092319AIR			
Client Sample ID:	6154-SVE-EX	Sample Collection START Date/Time:	9/12/19	13:25
Envision Sample Number: Sample Matrix:	19-2624 AIR	Sample Received Date/Time:	9/17/19	16:30
<u>Compounds</u>	Sample Results ug/m ³	Reporting Limit ug/m ³	<u>Flag</u>	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	< 198	198		
Tetrachloroethene	1,900	128	1	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	< 396	396		
Trichloroethene	< 10.7	10.7		
Vinyl Chloride	< 12.8	12.8		
4-bromofluorobenzene (surrogat	te) 95%			
Analysis Date/Time:	9-24-19/01:22			
Analyst Initials	tjg			



Client Name:	ENVIROFORENSICS			
Project ID:	6154			
Client Project Manager:	BRIAN KAPPEN			
EnvisionAir Project Number:	2019-589			
Analytical Method: Analytical Batch:	TO-15 092319AIR			
Client Sample ID:	6154-SVE-EX	Sample Collection START Date/Time:	9/13/19	12:10
Envision Sample Number: Sample Matrix:	19-2625 AIR	Sample Received Date/Time:	9/17/19	16:30
Compounds cis-1,2-Dichloroethene Tetrachloroethene trans-1,2-Dichloroethene Trichloroethene Vinvl Chloride	<u>Sample Results ug/m³</u> < 198 1,350 < 396 < 10.7 < 12.8	Reporting Limit ug/m ³ 198 31.9 396 10.7 12.8	<u>Flag</u>	
4-bromofluorobenzene (surroga Analysis Date/Time: Analyst Initials	te) 90% 9-24-19/02:27 tjg	12.0		



Analytical Report

TO-15 Quality Control Data

9.84

95%

9-20-19/16:17

tjg

EnvisionAir Batch Number:	091919AIR

Tetrachloroethene

Analysis Date/Time:

Analyst Initials

4-bromofluorobenzene (surrogate)

Method Blank (MB):	MB Results (ppbv)	<u>Reporting Limit (ppbv)</u>	<u>Flags</u>		
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	< 5	5			
Tetrachloroethene	< 0.47	0.47			
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	< 10	10			
Trichlorethene	< 0.2	0.2			
Vinyl Chloride	< 0.5	0.5			
4-bromofluorobenzene (surrogate)	96%				
Analysis Date/Time:	9-20-19/17:25				
Analyst Initials	tjg				
			LCS/D	LCS	LCSD
LCS/LCSD	LCS Results (ppbv)	LCSD Results (ppbv)	Conc(ppbv)	Rec.	Rec.
Vinyl Chloride	9.98	9.05	10	100%	91%
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	8.77	8.28	10	88%	83%
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	9.53	8.42	10	95%	84%
Trichloroethene	10.6	9.17	10	106%	92%

9.17	
8.91	
113%	
9-20-19/18:38	

tjg

RPD Flag

9.8%

5.7%

12.4%

14.5%

9.9%

98%

89%

10



RPD Flag

Analytical Report

TO-15 Quality Control Data

EnvisionAir Batch Number:	092319AIR				
Method Blank (MB):	MB Results (ppbv)	Reporting Limit (ppbv)	Flags		
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	< 5	5			
Tetrachloroethene	< 0.47	0.47			
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	< 10	10			
Trichlorethene	< 0.2	0.2			
Vinyl Chloride	< 0.5	0.5			
4-bromofluorobenzene (surrogate)	99%				
Analysis Date/Time:	9-23-19/22:32				
Analyst Initials	tjg				
			LCS/D	LCS	LCSD
LCS/LCSD	LCS Results (ppbv)	LCSD Results (ppbv)	Conc(ppbv)	Rec.	Rec.
Vinyl Chloride	8.9	8.85	10	89%	89%
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	8.83	9.06	10	88%	91%
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	8.81	9.06	10	88%	91%

Vinyl Chloride	8.9	8.85	10	89%	89%	0.6%	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	8.83	9.06	10	88%	91%	2.6%	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	8.81	9.06	10	88%	91%	2.8%	
Trichloroethene	9.99	10.2	10	100%	102%	2.1%	
Tetrachloroethene	9.2	9.63	10	92%	96%	4.6%	
4-bromofluorobenzene (surrogate)	104%	107%					
Analysis Date/Time:	9-23-19/20:44	9-23-19/21:23					
Analyst Initials	tjg	tjg					



Flag Number

Comments Reported value is from a 40x dilution. TJG 9/26/19

EnvisionAir Proj#: 2019-589 Page _____ of _____

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

EnvisionAir | 1441Sadlier Circle West Drive | Indianapolis, IN 46239 | Phone: (317) 351-0885 | Fax: (317) 351-0882

Client: EnviroForensics, LLC P.O. Number: 2019-0871 Report bkappen@ enviro Project Name or Number:				DEOU	ECTED	DADAME	TEDC							
			- KEQUESTED PARAMETERS											
Address: forensics.com 6/54		-			100	//_								
Report To: B, Kappen Sampled by: BK				1.5	.m /		FI		SIC	NAIR				
Phone: 414-326-4412 QA/QC Required: (circle if applicable) Level III Level IV		cable) el IV			2.00°					SIC				
Invoice Address: acco unt	spayable	e Reporti	ng Units r mg/m	needed: (circ ³ PPBV	le) PPMV		The second			Soil-Gas:	<u>:</u>	WARAW OF	vision air a	
Desired TAT: (Please Circle One) Media type: 1LC = 1 Liter Canister 1 day 2 days 3 days Std (5 bus. days) TD Thermal Desorption Tube			2	10	2/2/	/		Indoor-Air:	Caniste	r Pressure /	Vacuum	:0111		
Air Sample ID	Media Type (see code above)	Coll. Date (Grab/Comp Start)	Coll. Time (Grab/Comp	Coll. Date (Comp. End)	Coll. Time (Comp. End)				Canister Serial #	Flow Controller Serial #	Initial Field (in. Hg)	Final Field (in. Hg)	Lab Received (in. Hg)	EnvisionAir Sample Number
6154-5VE-0A-1	6LC°	V11/19	1250	9/12/19	1250		X	BK	11081	07750 07309	-29	-4	-4	19-2622
6154-5VE-0A-2	6LC	9/11/19	1255	9/12/19	1255		\times		H3418	07309	-30	-5	-5	19-2623
6154-5VE-EX	ILC	9/12/19	1325	-			\times		83945	013)	-28.5	-3	-3	19-2624
6154-SVE-EX	ILC	9/13/19	1210	2.0			\times		83730	0/21	-30	-3	-3	19-2625
		10												
			£ (1										
													\leq	
Comments:							L. L.				1			
Relino	uished l	by:			Date	Ti	me		Rec	eived by:	: Dat		te	Time
ts if im		9/	13/19	18	15		Fed F	X	5	9/13	119	1815		
						ac	www.	man	/	7111	117	1000		